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An Act to apply a Sum of Money out of the Consolidated Fund, and other
Moneys, to the Service of the Year ending the Thirtieth day of June, One thou‐
sand eight hundred and seventy-five, and to appropriate the Supplies granted in
this present Session.

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—We, Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal
subjects, the House of Representatives of New Zealand in Parliament assembled,
towards making good the Supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your
Majesty in this Session of Parliament, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty
the sums hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore most humbly beseech Your
Majesty that it may be enacted, and be it enacted, by the General Assembly of
New Zealand in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:—

1 Short Title.
The Short Title of this Act shall be “The Appropriation Act, 1874.”

2 Application of moneys.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of the Consolidated Fund to the service of the
year ending on the thirtieth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-five, there shall and may be applied out of the Consolidated Fund, for
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and towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty, the sum of five
hundred and ninety-nine thousand five hundred and sixty-three pounds eight
shillings and eightpence (£599,563 8s. 8d.) for the service of the said year.

3 Appropriation of Supplies.
Out of all or any of the Supplies or Aids aforesaid there shall and may be
issued and applied, in addition to all other sums of money now by law perman‐
ently appropriated, any sum or sums of money not exceeding in the whole the
amount of five hundred and ninety-nine thousand five hundred and sixty-three
pounds eight shillings and eightpence (£599,563 8s. 8d.) for or towards the
several services and purposes specified and set forth in the several Classes and
Votes in the First and Second Schedules hereto.
Sheriffs’ and bailiffs’ fees.
Wherever in the Class II. (Law and Justice) of the Second Schedule to this
Act the word “fees” is set opposite the office of “Sheriff,” “Bailiff,” or other
officer, the amount of such fees received during the year ending the thirtieth
day of June next, in respect of the office opposite which the word “fees” is
placed, shall be deemed to be authorized to be issued and applied in addition to
the supplies and aids aforesaid.

4 Confiscated Lands.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of the proceeds of the sale or other disposal of
lands taken under “The New Zealand Settlements Act, 1863,” or any Acts
amending the same, there shall and may be issued and applied, out of so much
of such proceeds as aforesaid as by the last preceding section are subject to
appropriation by the General Assembly, any sum or sums not exceeding in the
whole fourteen thousand seven hundred and forty-six pounds seven shillings
and sixpence (£14,746 7s. 6d.) for and towards the services and purposes
specified in the Third Schedule hereto.

5 Defence.
Including all sums which under “The Imprest Supply Act, 1874,” have been
issued out of the moneys raised under “The Defence and Other Purposes Loan
Act, 1870,” there shall and may be issued and applied, one moiety out of the
moneys raised under the said last-named Act, and one moiety out of the Aids
and Supplies mentioned in the second section of this Act, any sum or sums
of money not exceeding in the whole one hundred and thirty thousand pounds
(£130,000), for or towards the costs charges and expenses of the services and
purposes specified and set forth in the Fourth Schedule hereto.

6 Public Works.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of any of the moneys raised under “The Immigra‐
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tion and Public Works Loan Act, 1870,” and “The Immigration and Public
Works Loan Act, 1873,” there shall and may be issued and applied out of
any moneys raised under the said last-named Acts and “The Immigration and
Public Works Loan Act, 1874,” any sum or sums not exceeding in the whole
eighty-three thousand five hundred and sixty-three pounds eight shillings and
eightpence (£83,563 8s. 8d.) for or towards the costs charges and expenses of
the services and purposes specified in the Fifth Schedule hereto.

7 Immigration.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of any of the moneys raised under “The Immigra‐
tion and Public Works Loan Act, 1870,” and “The Immigration and Public
Works Loan Act, 1873,” and applicable to immigration, there shall and may
be issued and applied, out of any of the moneys raised and applicable as last
aforesaid, under the said last-named Acts and “The Immigration and Public
Works Loan Act, 1874,” and applicable as last aforesaid, any sum or sums
not exceeding in the whole four hundred and eighty-one thousand two hundred
and sixty-one pounds seven shillings (£481,261 7s.) for or towards the costs
charges and expenses of the services and purposes specified in the Sixth Sched‐
ule hereto.

8 Public Buildings.
Out of the moneys authorized to be raised under “The General Purposes Loan
Act, 1873,” and applicable to public buildings, and so far as the moneys raised
under the said Act and applicable as aforesaid are insufficient, then out of
the moneys authorized to be raised under “The Immigration and Public Works
Loan Act, 1874,” and applicable to public buildings, there may be issued and
applied any sum or sums not exceeding in the whole ninety-six thousand eight
hundred and fifteen pounds (£96,815) for or towards the costs charges and
expenses of the services and purposes specified in the Seventh Schedule hereto.

9 Salaries of Commissioners of Crown Lands and Receivers of Land
Revenue.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of the Land Fund of any province for which
a Commissioner of Crown Lands or Receivers of Land Revenues is or are
appointed, there shall and may be issued and applied out of such Land Fund,
to defray the salaries of such Commissioner and Receivers, any sum or sums
not exceeding the amounts specified in the First Part of the Eighth Schedule
hereto, and therein set opposite the name of the province out of the Land Fund
of which such sums are to be issued; and if the Land Fund of any province
shall be insufficient to meet such charges, the Colonial Treasurer may advance
out of the Consolidated Fund such sums as may be necessary to make up such
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deficiency, and all such advances shall be repaid to the Consolidated Fund out
of the first proceeds of such Land Fund.

10 Expenses of Native Land Court.
Out of the revenues accruing under the Native Lands Acts there shall and may
be issued and applied, to defray the salaries and expenses of the Native Land
Court specified in the Second Part of the said Eighth Schedule, any sum or
sums not exceeding in the whole seven thousand three hundred and thirty-five
pounds (£7,335):
Provided however that the said salaries and expenses of the Native Land Court
shall be charged against the several provinces in proportion to the time during
which the said Court shall have sat or shall sit in each province during the
year ending the said thirtieth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-five, or as to past liabilities during the year in which the expenses shall
have been incurred.
Expenses of Inspector of Surveys’ Department.
And out of the said revenues there shall and may be issued and applied,
to defray the salaries and expenses of the Inspector of Surveys’ Department
specified in the Third Part of the said Eighth Schedule, any sum or sums not
exceeding in the whole four thousand six hundred and thirty pounds (£4,630):
To meet deficiency of Land Fund, advances from moneys applicable to
purchase of land in North Island in aid to be charged against province.
Provided that the said salaries and expenses of the said Inspector of Surveys’
Department shall be charged against the several provinces in proportion to the
number of acres surveyed and inspected in each province by such department
during the said year, or as to past liabilities during the year in which the
expenses shall have been incurred.
If the said revenues accruing within any province under the Native Lands
Acts shall be insufficient to meet the said charges, the Colonial Treasurer may
advance out of the moneys authorized to be raised under “The Immigration and
Public Works Loan Act, 1870,” and “The Immigration and Public Works Loan
Act, 1873,” and applicable to the purchase of land in the North Island, such
sums as may be necessary to meet any such deficiency.
The balance of such advances found to be outstanding on the thirtieth June, one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, shall be charged against the province
in aid of which such advances have been made; and the interest and sinking
fund payable by the colony in respect of such advances shall be charged against
such province in the manner provided by the forty-fourth section of “The
Public Revenues Act, 1867,” and the fifth section of “The Public Revenues Act
Amendment Act, 1871.”
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11 Public Trust Fund.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of the moneys standing to the credit of the several
separate accounts in the Public Trust Fund specified in the First Part of the
Ninth Schedule hereto, there shall and may be issued and applied, out of the
moneys standing to the credit of such accounts, the several sums specified in
the said Schedule; and such sums shall be issued out of the respective accounts
against which the same are charged in the said Schedule, or out of the Interest
Account of the said Fund.

12 Public Trust Office Expenses Account.
Including all sums which under the authority of “The Imprest Supply Act,
1874,” have been issued out of the moneys at the credit of the Public Trust
Office Expenses Account, there shall and may be issued and applied, out of the
moneys for the time being at the credit of the said account, any sum or sums of
money not exceeding in the whole five hundred pounds (£500) for or towards
the costs charges and expenses of the services and purposes specified and set
forth in the Second Part of the Ninth Schedule hereto.

13 £50,000 out of “The General Purposes Loan Act, 1873,” and Consolidated
Fund, for Road Boards.
During the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June next, there shall
and may be issued and applied, one moiety out of moneys authorized to be
raised under “The General Purposes Loan Act, 1873,” for Road Boards, and
one moiety out of the Aids and Supplies mentioned in the second section of
this Act, the sum of fifty thousand pounds (£50,000), to be divided amongst
the several provinces in such proportion, and to be allotted and to be divided
amongst Road Boards in the like manner and subject to the same regulations
and conditions as provided by “The Payments to Provinces Act, 1872,” with
regard to the moneys thereby made divisible amongst Road Boards for the year
ending the thirtieth day of June last.

14 Advances from Consolidated Fund in aid of loan.
The Colonial Treasurer may from time to time, if he consider it expedient so to
do, make advances from the Consolidated Fund to the Immigration and Public
Works Loans and the General Purposes Loan Accounts; and the Colonial
Treasurer is hereby authorized from time to time to repay such advances to the
Consolidated Fund out of any moneys thereafter standing to the credit of the
account of the loan to which such advances shall have been made.

15 Allowance to officers in Civil Service.
The sum of fifteen thousand pounds specified in Class V. of the Second Sched‐
ule hereto, and appropriated by this Act for “Special Allowances to Officers
of Civil Service,” shall and may be expended in paying such allowances as
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hereafter provided to persons who were in the Civil Service on the thirty-first
day of December last, and who remain in the service until the first day of
December next, that is to say,—

To each officer as aforesaid whose salary on the said thirty-first day of
December last did not exceed one hundred and fifty pounds per annum,
an allowance of ten pounds for the hundred pounds of such salary, and
so in proportion for every part of such salary beyond or less than one
hundred pounds.
To each officer as aforesaid whose salary on the thirty-first day of
December last exceeded one hundred and fifty pounds per annum and
did not then exceed three hundred pounds per annum, an allowance of
seven pounds ten shillings for every hundred pounds of such salary; and
so in proportion for every part of such salary beyond or less than one
hundred pounds.
To each officer as aforesaid whose salary on the said thirty-first day
of December last exceeded three hundred pounds per annum and did
not then exceed five hundred pounds per annum, an allowance of five
pounds for every hundred pounds of such salary; and so in proportion for
every part of such salary beyond or less than one hundred pounds.

Such allowances shall be paid when the Governor directs, but not until after the
first day of December next.

16 Indemnity for unauthorized expenditure.
And whereas the actual expenditure for the year ended the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, exceeded the sums authorized by
law by the sums specified in the First, Second, and Third Parts of the Tenth
Schedule hereto, and in respect of the services specified in the said Parts of the
said Schedule, amounting in the whole to the sum of fifty-nine thousand six
hundred and thirty-nine pounds ten shillings and threepence (£59,639 10s. 3d.):
And whereas the said expenditure in excess was reasonable and necessary: Be
it therefore enacted the several Colonial Treasurers and all persons whosoever
are hereby indemnified for the expenditure of the sums in this section hereinbe‐
fore mentioned, and the Colonial Treasurer shall receive credit in his account
for the said sums accordingly.

17 Treasurer to issue moneys on Warrant of Governor.
The Treasurer of New Zealand shall issue and pay the said several sums hereby
appropriated to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned upon
such days and in such proportions as the Governor may by any warrant to be
signed by him order and direct, and the payment so to be made shall be charged
upon and payable out of such Supplies and Aids as aforesaid.
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18 Treasurer allowed credit for moneys issued in pursuance of Warrant.
The said Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be allowed credit for
any sum of money paid by him in pursuance of any warrant issued by virtue of
this Act; and the receipt of the person to whom the same shall be so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts
for any such sum as shall be therein mentioned.

FIRST SCHEDULE
LIABILITIES AND ENGAGEMENTS

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
VOTE No. 1.

1Electoral 1,000 0 0
2Secretary for Crown Lands 50 0 0
3Supreme Court 160 0 0
4District Courts 120 0 0
5Resident Magistrates’ Courts 160 0 0
6Petty Sessions Courts 30 0 0
7Criminal Prosecutions 220 0 0
8Justices of the Peace Act 70 0 0
9Coroners 300 0 0

10Lunatics 120 0 0
11Jurors 5 0 0
12Law and Justice Contingencies 650 0 0
13Land Transfer Department 340 0 0
14Deeds Registry „ 370 0 0
15Postal„ 3,600 0 0
16Telegraph „ 2,500 0 0
17Customs „ 100 0 0
18Marine „ 820 0 0
19Native „ 1,000 0 0
20Miscellaneous 1,050 0 0
21Public Buildings 1,580 0 0
22Ministerial Residence 900 0 0

Total Vote No. 1 15,145 0 0
TOTAL LIABILITIES, £15,145.

SECOND SCHEDULE
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1874–75

£ s. d.
Liabilities and Engagements 15,145 0 0
Class I.—Public Departments 69,700 3 0
Class II.—Law and Justice 62,899 2 0
Class III.—Postal and Telegraph 172,396 10 0
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£ s. d.
Class IV.—Customs Department 51,982 17 2
Class V.—Miscellaneous 155,695 5 0
Class VI.—Native 32,051 0 0
Class VII.—Militia and Volunteers 24,002 7 6
Class VIII.—Public Domains and Buildings 15,691 4 0

TOTAL, £599,563 8s. 8d.

CLASS I
PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS

£ s. d.
Vote 2. Legislative 30,058 2 0
„ 3. Executive 16,815 10 0
„ 4. Stamp 3,955 0 0
„ 5. Printing 9,670 16 0
„ 6. Store 535 0 0
„ 7. Geological and Meteorological 3,216 0 0
„ 8. Electoral 3,535 0 0
„ 9. Secretary for Crown Lands 1,914 15 0

TOTAL OF CLASS I. 69,700 3 0

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENTS.

VOTE No. 2.
Legislative Council—

1Chairman of Public Petitions Committee 50 0 0
2Clerk Assistant 300 0 0
3Clerk of Public Petitions Committee 100 0 0
4Extra Clerical Assistance 80 0 0
5Interpreter 150 0 0
6Messenger 115 0 0
7Extra Messengers during Session 100 0 0

House of Representatives—
8Chairman of Public Petitions Committee 100 0 0
9Clerk of Parliaments (addition to permanent

salary £600)
100 0 0

10Clerk Assistant (addition to permanent
salary £400)

100 0 0

11Second Clerk Assistant 400 0 0
12Extra Clerks during Session 550 0 0
13Serjeant-at-Arms 250 0 0
14Interpreter (also from Native Department

£350)
80 0 0

15Reader 120 0 0
16Messenger 120 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
17Extra Messengers during Session 350 0 0

General Expenses—
18Passages of Members 1,050 0 0
19Expenses of Members of both Houses 16,500 0 0
20Examiner of Standing Orders (also Chief

Clerk and Accountant, Stamp Department,
£300)

50 0 0

21Sub-Librarian 200 0 0
22Assistant in Library 164 0 0
23Reporters 1,650 0 0
24Committee Reporters 225 0 0
25Printing of Hansard 1,800 0 0
26Binding and Printing 800 0 0
27Library 600 0 0
28Gas 700 0 0
29Furniture, hangings, &c. 1,250 0 0
30Proportion of Contract—lighting gas, hot

water, &c.
229 2 0

31“Bellamy’s,” on account of Establishment 500 0 0
32Expenses of Furnishing “Bellamy’s” 400 0 0
33Passages and Expenses of Witnesses

attending Committees of both Houses
350 0 0

34Contingencies 525 0 0
Total—Vote No. 2 30,058 2 0

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS.
VOTE No. 3.
Premier’s Office—

1Secretary to Cabinet (also Under Secretary,
£700, and Clerk of Writs, nil)

100 0 0

2Messenger (part salary) 13 0 0
113 0 0

Colonial Secretary’s Office—
3Under Secretary (also Secretary to the

Cabinet, £100, and Clerk of Writs nil)
700 0 0

4Assistant Under Secretary 500 0 0
5Chief Clerk 300 0 0
6Clerk 150 0 0
7Clerk 120 0 0
8Messenger 109 10 0

1,879 10 0

Treasury—
Chief Office—
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
9Secretary to the Treasury, also Receiver and

Paymaster General
700 0 0

10Confidential Clerk to Treasury (Secretary to
Premier, also to Colonial Treasurer, Minister
for Immigration, Postmaster-General and
Commissoner of Telegraphs)

400 0 0

11Accountant to the Treasury (also Secretary
to Commissioners of Public Debts Sinking
Funds, £50)

450 0 0

12First Clerk, Accountant’s Office 280 0 0
13Second Clerk, ditto 165 0 0
14Record Clerk 250 0 0
15Clerk 175 0 0
16Clerk for Loan Accounts 225 0 0
17Messenger 109 10 0
18Messenger 109 10 0
19Contingencies 200 0 0

Receiver-General’s Branch—
20Chief Clerk 310 0 0
21Clerk 215 0 0
22Clerk 190 0 0
232 Clerks at £165 330 0 0
24Clerk 165 0 0
25Clerk 165 0 0
26Cadet 80 0 0

Paymaster-General’s Branch—
27Chief Clerk and Cashier (also Auditor of

Courts of Law Trust Fund Accounts and
Lunatics’ Estate Accounts, Wellington, £12
12s.)

375 0 0

28Clerk 265 0 0
29Clerk 250 0 0
30Clerk 230 0 0
312 Clerks at £215 430 0 0
322 Clerks at £175 350 0 0
332 Clerks at £165 330 0 0
34Clerk 150 0 0
35Clerk 115 0 0
36Clerk 100 0 0
372 Cadets, 1 at £80, 1 at £50 130 0 0
38Extra Clerical assistance 200 0 0

7,444 0 0
Audit Office—

39Chief Clerk 425 0 0
40Clerk 350 0 0
41Clerk 325 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
42Clerk 285 0 0
43Clerk 250 0 0
44Clerk 240 0 0
45Clerk 250 0 0
46Clerk 200 0 0
47Clerk 190 0 0
48Clerk 170 0 0
49Two Cadets, and extra Clerical Assistance 300 0 0
50Messenger 109 10 0

3,094 10 0
Registry of Marriages, and Births, Deaths,
&c.—

51Registrar-General 500 0 0
52Chief Clerk 270 0 0
53Clerk 220 0 0
54Clerk 165 0 0
55Clerk 150 0 0

1,305 0 0
56Registrars of Marriages for the several

Registrars’ Districts
2,000 0 0

57Registrars of Joint Stock Companies— All
Registrars are authorized to retain fees
received up to £50 per annum

300 0 0

58Chief Messenger and Housekeeper 180 0 0

Stationery Store Department—
59Storekeeper 250 0 0
60Assistants, 1 at £60, 1 at £40 100 0 0
61Labourer 109 10 0

459 10 0
Patent Office—

62Registrar of Patents (also Chief Clerk Office
of Minister of Justice £285)

40 0 0

Total—Vote No. 3 16,815 10 0

STAMP DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 4.

1Secretary and Comptroller of Legacy Duties 500 0 0
2Chief Clerk and Accountant (also Examiner

of Standing Orders £50)
300 0 0

3Clerk 175 0 0
4Clerk 175 0 0
5Chief Stamper 135 0 0
6Stampers (two at £85) 170 0 0
7Cadet 40 0 0
8Contingencies 350 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.

Local Offices—
Auckland—

9Acting Deputy Commissioner (also Deputy
Registrar Supreme Court £250)

50 0 0

10Clerk 200 0 0
11Messenger 15 0 0

Taranaki—
12Deputy Commissioner (also Registrar of

Deeds £200, District Land Registrar £75,
Registrar of Marriages £25, and Registrar of
Joint Stock Companies fees)

25 0 0

Wellington—
13Deputy Commissioner (also Examiner of

Titles £400)
Nil.

14Clerk 230 0 0
Hawke’s Bay—

15Deputy Commissioner (also Registrar of
Deeds £250, District Land Registrar £100,
Native Lands Trust Commissioner £100)

25 0 0

16Clerk (also Clerk Deeds Registry £100) 90 0 0
Nelson—

17Deputy Commissioner (also Examiner of
Titles £350, and Registrar Supreme Court
£75)

Nil.

18Clerk (also Clerk Registrar of Deeds £130,
and Registrar of Marriages £70)

100 0 0

Marlborough—
19Deputy Commissioner (also Customs £265,

Immigration £25, and Deputy Registrar
Supreme Court nil)

25 0 0

Canterbury—
20Deputy Commissioner (also Sheriff £500) Nil.
21Clerk 225 0 0
22Cadet 75 0 0

Westland—
23Deputy Commissioner (also Registrar

Supreme Court £150, Registrar of Deeds
£100, District Land Registrar, £100)

50 0 0

24Clerk (also Deputy Registrar of Deeds £125,
and Registrar of Joint Stock Companies
fees)

125 0 0

25Messenger (also Deeds Office £25, and
Resident Magistrate’s Court £50)

25 0 0

Otago—
26Deputy Commissioner (also Registrar

Supreme Court £450)
100 0 0

27Clerk 265 0 0
28Cadet 100 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
29Messenger (also Messenger Customs £120) 10 0 0

Southland District—
30Deputy Commissioner (also District Land

Registrar £250, and Registrar of Deeds
£200)

25 0 0

31Clerk (also Deputy Registrar of Deeds £200) 50 0 0
32New Presses and Machinery 300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 4 3,955 0 0

PRINTING DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 5.

1Government Printer 400 0 0
2Overseer 250 0 0
3Sub-overseer 210 0 0
4Readers (two at £200 each) 400 0 0
5Book-keeper and Publishing Clerk 190 0 0
6Cadet 80 0 0
7Compositors (one at £3 5s per week, eleven

at £3 per week)
1,885 0 0

8Pressmen (one at £3 per week, one at £2 15s
per week, one at £1 10s per week)

377 0 0

9Machinists (one at £175, one at £156) 331 0 0
10Engineer 163 16 0
11Apprentices, Machine and Errand Boys 530 0 0
12Piece-work and extra assistance during the

Session of the Assembly
1,200 0 0

13Contingencies, Overtime, &c. 800 0 0
6,816 16 0

Binding Branch—
14Binder and Finisher, £3 10s per week 182 0 0
15Binders (one at £3 5s per week, one at £3

per week)
325 0 0

16Binding Branch—continued.
17Ruler, at £3 per week 156 0 0
18Assistants, Folders and Sewers 300 0 0

Machinery and Material 25 0 0
988 0 0

19Photo-Lithographic Branch—
20Photo-Lithographer 400 0 0
21Assistant 60 0 0

Chemicals, &c. 100 0 0
560 0 0

22Lithographic Branch—
23Lithographer 255 0 0
24Lithographic Pressman 156 0 0

Assistants (1 at £65, 1 at £45) 110 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
521 0 0

25Stamp Printing Branch—
26Printer of Postage Stamps 275 0 0
27Printer of Duty Stamps 170 0 0

Assistants (2 at £60, 1 at £30) 150 0 0
595 0 0

28Stereotype Branch—
Stereotyper and Electrotyper 190 0 0

Total—Vote No. 5 9,670 16 0

STORE DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 6.
Moiety of Salaries (a moiety being charged
on Public Works Estimates)—

1Inspector of Stores 250 0 0
2Clerk 125 0 0
3Clerk 82 10 0
4Clerk 77 10 0

Total—Vote No. 6 535 0 0

GEOLOGICAL AND
METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

VOTE No. 7.
1Assistant Geologist 350 0 0
2Clerk and Curator (also Meteorological

Observer and Statistical Clerk, £40)
300 0 0

3Draftsman, &c. 300 0 0
4Analyst 400 0 0
5Field Assistant and Collector 210 0 0
6Messenger 84 0 0
7Museum Assistant 72 0 0
8Feld Expenses and Special Surveys 800 0 0
9Contingencies 200 0 0

2,716 0 0
10Meteorological Stations and Time Ball

Observatory
500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 7 3,216 0 0

ELECTORAL DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 8.
Auckland—

1Returning and Registration Officer for
Marsden (also Collector of Customs £195,
Resident Magistrate £100, Registrar of
Births &c. fees)

25 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
2Returning and Registration Officer for

Waikato (also Resident Magistrate £400,
and travelling allowance £80)

10 0 0

3Returning and Registration Officer for
Thames (also Resident Magistrate and
Warden at Coromandel £450)

20 0 0

4Returning and Registration Officer for East
Coast (also Resident Magistrate, Maketu,
£300 and travelling expenses £50, Telegraph
£25, and Postal £6)

10 0 0

Taranaki—
5Returning and Registration Officer for Grey

and Bell, Town of New Plymouth, and
Egmont (also Judge District Court £250,
Resident Magistrate nil, Registrar Supreme
Court £50, and Examiner of Titles £100)

25 0 0

Wellington—
6Returning and Registration Officer for

Wanganui and Rangitikei (also Sheriff nil,
Resident Magistrate £300, Registrar Births
&c. fees)

25 0 0

7Returning and Registration Officer for
Wairarapa (also Resident Magistrate £400,
and travelling allowance £54 12s., Sheriff
fees)

25 0 0

8Returning and Registration Officer for
Manawatu (also Coroner fees)

25 0 0

Hawke’s Bay—
9Returning and Registration Officer, Napier

and Clive (also Resident Magistrate £250,
and Commissioner of Crown Land £200)

50 0 0

Nelson—
10Returning and Registration Officer for

Collingwood (also Resident Magistrate and
Warden £150, Coroner fees, Postmaster £15,
Customs £25, and Registrar Births &c. fees

25 0 0

11Returning and Registration Officer for
City of Nelson, Suburbs of Nelson, and
Waimea (also Resident Magistrate £400,
and travelling allowance £20, Sheriff £25,
Coroner and Registrar of Joint Stock
Companies fees)

25 0 0

Canterbury—
12Returning and Registration Officer for

Cheviot (also Clerk to Petty Sessions Court
£30, Customs Officer £125, Registrar Births
&c. fees, Telegraphist £25, and Postal £12)

25 0 0

13Returning and Registration Officer for
Kaiapoi, Avon, City of Christchurch East,
City of Christchurch West, and Heathcote
(also Receiver of Land Revenue £400)

70 0 0
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14Returning and Registration Officer for Town

of Lyttelton (also Resident Magistrate £300,
and Surgeon to Gaol £200)

25 0 0

15Returning and Registration Officer for
Akaroa (also Resident Magistrate £275, and
travelling allowance £50)

25 0 0

16Returning and Registration Officer for
Selwyn and Coleridge (also Revising
Officer for Nelson, Marlborough,
Canterbury, and Westland £225)

25 0 0

17Returning and Registration Officer for
Timaru and Gladstone (also Resident
Magistrate £250 and travelling allowance
£75, Provincial Sub-Treasurer £50, Coroner
and Registrar of Births &c. fees)

25 0 0

Otago—
18Returning and Registration Officer for Port

Chalmers
25 0 0

19Returning and Registration Officer for Taieri
(also Resident Magistrate £100, and Coroner
fees)

25 0 0

20Returning and Registration Officer for
Clutha (also Resident Magistrate £350, and
travelling allowance £100)

25 0 0

21Returning and Registration Officer for
Waitaki (also Resident Magistrate £250,
Sub-Collector £225, Registrar Births &c.
fees, Coroner nil)

25 0 0

22Returning and Registration Officer for
Waikouaiti (also Resident Magistrate £350,
Coroner fees)

25 0 0

23Returning and Registration Officer for
Riverton

25 0 0

24Returning and Registration Officer for
Invercargill and Mataura (also Clerk to
Resident Magistrate £125, Clerk to District
Court £25, Registrar of Marriages £25)

25 0 0

Revising Officers for Electoral Districts:—
Salaries—

25Auckland 80 0 0
26Auckland, East Coast (also Judicial £200,

Native £30, Public Works 14s per week, and
Registrar Births &c. fees)

20 0 0

27Taranaki 25 0 0
28Wellington 75 0 0
29Hawke’s Bay 25 0 0
30Nelson, Marlborough, Canterbury, and

Westland (also Registration and Returning
Officer £25)

225 0 0

31Otago 150 0 0
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32Travelling Expenses and Contingencies

for Returning, Registration, and Revising
Officers

300 0 0

33Expenses of Printing Rolls and
Advertising Electoral Claims, Elections, and
Contingencies

2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 8 3,535 0 0

SECRETARY FOR CROWN LANDS’
DEPARTMENT.

VOTE No. 9.
Waste Lands Act, 1858—

1Under Secretary for Crown Lands (also
Under Secretary for Immigration £400, and
Under Secretary for Gold Fields Branch of
Public Works Department)

200 0 0

2Chief Clerk 400 0 0
3Clerk 225 0 0
4Clerk 175 0 0
5Clerk 160 0 0
6Draftsman (also Assistant Inspector of

Surveys £100)
250 0 0

7Assistant Draftsman and Clerk to Land
Claims Commissioner

250 0 0

8Messenger at 3s per diem (also Messenger
in Immigration Department at 3s per diem)

54 15 0

9Contingencies 200 0 0
Total—Vote No. 9 1,914 15 0

TOTAL OF CLASS I., £69,700 3s.

CLASS II
LAW AND JUSTICE

£ s. d.
Vote 10. Department of Justice 1,168 0 0
„ 11. Crown Law Office 1,160 0 0
„ 12. Supreme Court 7,275 0 0
„ 13. District Courts 5,710 0 0
„ 14. Resident Magistrates’ Courts 20,281 2 0
„ 15. Petty Sessions Courts 350 0 0
„ 16. Criminal Prosecutions 5,300 0 0
„ 17. “Justices of the Peace Act, 1866” 500 0 0
„ 18. “Coroners Act, 1867” 1,200 0 0
„ 19. “Lunatics Act, 1868” 400 0 0
„ 20. “Juries Act, 1870” 700 0 0
„ 21. Contingencies 1,500 0 0

Total—Courts of Law, &c. 45,544 2 0
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£ s. d.
„ 22. Land Transfer Department 8,825 0 0
„ 23. Deeds Registry 8,530 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS II. 62,899 2 0

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
VOTE No. 10.
Department of Justice—

1Under Secretary 500 0 0
2Chief Clerk (also Registrar of Patents

£40)
285 0 0

3Record Clerk 240 0 0
4Messenger 143 0 0

Total—Vote No. 10 1,168 0 0

VOTE No. 11.
Crown Law Office—

1Attorney-General (also £1,000 under
“Attorney General’s Act, 1866”)

200 0 0

2Assistant Law Officer 700 0 0
3Clerk 200 0 0
4Cadet 60 0 0

Total—Vote No. 11 1,160 0 0

SUPREME COURT.
VOTE No. 12.

1Expenses of Circuit Courts and Court of
Appeal

800 0 0

2Clerk to Judge, Auckland 150 0 0
3Clerk to Judge, Wellington 150 0 0
4Clerk to Judge, Nelson and Westland 150 0 0
5Clerk to Judge, Canterbury 150 0 0
6Clerk to Judge, Otago 150 0 0

Auckland—
7Registrar (on leave) 450 0 0
8Acting Registrar (also Examiner of

Titles £450)
100 0 0

9Sheriff (also Registration and Returning
Officer nil)

500 0 0

10Deputy Registrar and Chief Clerk
(also Acting Deputy Commissioner of
Stamps £50)

250 0 0

11Clerk 100 0 0
12Interpreter (also Resident Magistrate’s

Court £50, and Native £100)
50 0 0

13Crier and Messenger 150 0 0
Taranaki—
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14Registrar (also Examiner of Titles £100,

Resident Magistrate without salary,
District Judge £250, and Returning and
Registration Officer £25)

50 0 0

15Sheriff Fees
Wellington—

16Registrar 400 0 0
17Deputy Registrar and Clerk (also

Registrar of Marriages £100)
200 0 0

18Crier and Messenger (also Pension £103
10s.)

112 10 0

19Interpreter (also Clerk of the Resident
Magistrate’s Court £280, and travelling
allowance £20)

20 0 0

20Office Cleaner (also Office Cleaner
Resident Magistrate’s Court £14)

36 0 0

Wairarapa—
21Sheriff (also Resident Magistrate £400

and travelling allowance £54 12s.,
Registration and Returning Officer £25)

Fees

Hawke’s Bay—
22Sheriff (also Receiver of Land Revenue

£50)
50 0 0

23Crier 20 0 0
Marlborough—

24Sheriff (also Commissioner Crown
Lands £320)

Fees

Nelson—
25Registrar (also Examiner of Titles £350,

and Deputy Commissioner of Stamps
nil)

75 0 0

26Sheriff (also Resident Magistrate
£400 and travelling allowance £20,
Registration and Returning Officer £25,
Registrar of Joint Stock Companies
fees)

25 0 0

27Crier (also Bailiff Resident Magistrate’s
Court £150)

30 0 0

28Messenger (also Messenger Resident
Magistrate’s Court £60)

60 0 0

Canterbury—
29Registrar 500 0 0
30Sheriff (also Deputy Commissioner of

Stamps nil)
500 0 0

31Deputy Registrar and Chief Clerk 250 0 0
32Clerk 140 0 0
33Crier and Messenger 126 10 0

Westland—
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34Registrar (also Registrar of Deeds £100,

District Registrar of Land £100, Deputy
Commissioner Stamps £50)

150 0 0

35Deputy Registrar and Clerk (also Clerk
of District Court £25, and Clerk of the
Resident Magistrate’s Court £300)

25 0 0

Otago—
36Registrar (also Deputy Commissioner

of Stamps £100)
450 0 0

37Sheriff (£150 from Native Office) 350 0 0
38Deputy Registrar and Clerk 280 0 0
39Clerk 60 0 0
40Crier and Messenger (also Office

Cleaner)
150 0 0

Invercargill—
41Registrar (also Examiner of Titles £375) 25 0 0
42Sheriff (also Resident Magistrate £400

and travelling allowance £25, and
Revising Officer £50)

25 0 0

43Crier and Messenger 15 0 0
Total—Vote No. 12 7,275 0 0

DISTRICT COURTS.
VOTE No. 13.
Auckland and Grahamstown—

1Judge (also Resident Magistrate £550) 200 0 0
2Clerk at Auckland (also Clerk Resident

Magistrate’s Court £270)
100 0 0

3Clerk at Grahamstown (also Clerk
Resident Magistrate’s Court)

25 0 0

4Bailiff at Grahamstown Fees
New Plymouth—

5Judge (also Examiner of Titles £100,
Resident Magistrate without salary,
Registrar Supreme Court £50, and
Returning and Registration Officer £25)

250 0 0

6Clerk (also Clerk and Bailiff Resident
Magistrate’s Court £160)

25 0 0

East Coast—
7Judge 700 0 0
8Clerk at Napier (also Clerk Resident

Magistrate’s Court £250, and Registrar
Supreme Court nil)

25 0 0

9Bailiff (also Assistant Clerk and Bailiff
Resident Magistrate’s Court £100)

50 0 0

Nelson and Westland—
10Judge 750 0 0
11Forage Allowance 75 0 0
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12Clerks at Westport and Charleston (also

Clerks to Resident Magistrates’ Courts)
65 0 0

13Bailiffs at Westport and Charleston
(also Bailiffs Resident Magistrates’
Courts)

Fees

14Clerks at Ahaura and Reefton (also
Clerks to Resident Magistrates’ Courts)

50 0 0

15Clerk at Hokitika (also Deputy
Registrar Supreme Court £25, Clerk
Resident Magistrate’s Court £300)

25 0 0

16Clerk at Greymouth (also Clerk
Resident Magistrate’s Court £300, and
Registrar Births &c. fees)

40 0 0

17Bailiff at Hokitika (also Bailiff Resident
Magistrate’s Court £150)

30 0 0

18Bailiff at Greymouth (also Bailiff
Resident Magistrate’s Court £150)

Fees

Timaru, Oamaru, Tokomairiro, and
Invercargill—

19Judge 900 0 0
20Clerk at Timaru (also Clerk Resident

Magistrate’s Court £200)
75 0 0

21Rent of Court 45 0 0
22Clerk at Invercargill (also Clerk

Resident Magistrate’s Court £125,
Registration and Returning Officer £25,
and Registrar of Marriages £25)

25 0 0

23Bailiff at Oamaru (also Bailiff Resident
Magistrate’s Court £120)

30 0 0

Dunedin—
24Judge (also Resident Magistrate nil) 700 0 0
25Clerk (also Clerk Resident Magistrate’s

Court £250, and Registrar of Marriages
£50)

25 0 0

26Travelling Expenses of Judges of above
Courts

400 0 0

Otago Gold Fields—
27Judge 800 0 0
28Travelling Allowance 300 0 0
29Four Bailiffs (also Bailiffs Resident

Magistrates’ Courts £150)
Fees

Total—Vote No. 13 5,710 0 0

RESIDENT MAGISTRATES’
COURTS.

VOTE No. 14.
Auckland—

1Resident Magistrate (also District Judge
£200)

550 0 0
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2Chief Clerk (also Clerk of District

Court £100)
270 0 0

3Clerk (also Clerk to Petty Sessions £50) 240 0 0
4Bailiff 150 0 0
5Assistant Bailiff 120 0 0
6Messenger 30 0 0
7Interpreter (also Supreme Court £50,

and Native £100)
50 0 0

Onehunga, Otahuhu, Howick, Panmure,
Papakura, Drury, Pokeno, Waiuku, and
Port Waikato—

8Resident Magistrate (also Registration
and Returning Officer nil, and Coroner
fees)

400 0 0

9Travelling Allowance 100 0 0
10Clerk at Onehunga, &c. 150 0 0
11Travelling Allowance 15 0 0
12Bailiffs Fees
13Rent at Howick 10 0 0
14Clerk at Papakura, Drury, and Pokeno 150 0 0
15Clerk and Interpreter at Waiuku and

Port Waikato (£50 from Native Office
and travelling expenses £25)

100 0 0

Wangarei—
16Resident Magistrate (also Collector

of Customs £195, Returning and
Registration Officer £25, Registrar of
Births &c. fees)

100 0 0

17Bailiff 15 0 0
18Rent 20 0 0

Kaipara—
19Clerk (£100 from Native Office and £50

Native Land Court)
50 0 0

20Bailiff 30 0 0
Waimate, Whangaroa, and Russell—

21Resident Magistrate (£250 from Native
Office, also Coroner fees, also
Registration and Returning Officer nil)

200 0 0

22Travelling Allowance 50 0 0
23Clerk at Russell 200 0 0

Mongonui and Hokianga—
24Clerk, Mongonui (also Meteorological

Observer £20)
150 0 0

25Interpreter (also £100 Native) 50 0 0
26Bailiff Fees up to £10
27Clerk, Hokianga 75 0 0

Waikato Districts—
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28Resident Magistrate (also Returning and

Registration Officer £10)
400 0 0

29Travelling Allowance 80 0 0
30Clerk and Interpreter at Waikato (£50

from Native Office)
50 0 0

31Rent 5 0 0
Raglan—

32Resident Magistrate (also £100 from
Native Office)

100 0 0

33Clerk and Interpreter (£150 from Native
Office)

50 0 0

Tauranga—
34Resident Magistrate (also £400 from

Defence)
50 0 0

35Clerk (also Revising Officer £20,
Native Office £30, Public Works
Department £36, and Registrar Births
&c. fees)

200 0 0

Opotiki—
36Resident Magistrate (£150 from Native

Office)
150 0 0

37Clerk 10 0 0
Gisborne—

38Resident Magistrate (also Medical
Attendant Armed Constabulary £100,
Native Office £20, Native Frauds Act
£100, and Coroner fees)

100 0 0

39Clerk 150 0 0
40Rent 50 0 0

New Plymouth—
41Clerk, Bailiff, and Crier to Supreme

Court (also Clerk of District Court £25)
160 0 0

Wellington and Hutt—
42Resident Magistrate (also Sheriff and

Registration and Returning Officer)
500 0 0

43Travelling Allowance 54 12 0
44Clerk and Interpreter (also Interpreter

Supreme Court £20)
280 0 0

45Travelling Allowance 20 0 0
46Clerk 140 0 0
47Bailiff 157 10 0
48Office Cleaner (also Supreme Court

£36)
14 0 0

49Rent at Hutt 20 0 0
Marton, Manawatu, and Otaki—

50Resident Magistrate (also £150 from
Native Office)

150 0 0
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51Travelling Allowance (also from Native

Office £54 15s.)
54 12 0

52Clerk and Interpreter at Marton and
Manawatu (also £50 from Native
Office, and Registrar Births &c. fees)

150 0 0

53Travelling Allowance 50 0 0
54Assistant Clerk (also Bailiff fees) 80 0 0

Wanganui—
55Resident Magistrate (also Sheriff nil,

Returning and Registration Officer £25,
and Registrar Births &c. fees)

300 0 0

56Clerk 200 0 0
57Assistant Clerk, Interpreter, and Bailiff 125 0 0
58Office Cleaner 15 12 0

Wairarapa—
59Resident Magistrate (also Sheriff fees,

Registration and Returning Officer £25)
400 0 0

60Travelling Allowance 54 12 0
61Clerk 175 0 0

Carlyle and Hawera—
62Clerk 10 0 0
63Bailiff Fees.

Napier, Waipawa, Havelock, and
Meanee—

64Resident Magistrate (also
Commissioner of Crown Lands £200,
and Returning and Registration Officer
£50)

250 0 0

65Clerk (also Clerk District Court £25,
and Registrar Supreme Court nil)

250 0 0

66Clerk and Bailiff (also Bailiff District
Court £50)

100 0 0

67Clerk at Waipawa (also Clerk of Petty
Sessions £30, and Bailiff fees)

50 0 0

68Clerk at Havelock (also Bailiff fees) 12 0 0
Wairoa—

69Resident Magistrate (£150 from Armed
Constabulary, £200 from Native Office,
and Coroner fees)

50 0 0

Nelson, Motueka, Spring Grove, and
Richmond—

70Resident Magistrate (also Sheriff £25,
Registration and Returning Officer £25,
and Registrar of Joint Stock Companies
fees)

400 0 0

71Travelling Expenses 20 0 0
72Clerk 300 0 0
73Messenger (also from Supreme Court

£60)
60 0 0
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74Bailiff (also Crier Supreme Court £30) 150 0 0
75Clerk at Spring Grove and Richmond 100 0 0
76Clerk at Motueka (also Registrar Births

&c. fees)
60 0 0

Amuri—
77Clerk and Bailiff (also Constable £200,

and Registrar of Births, Deaths, and
Marriages fees)

75 0 0

Blenheim and Picton—
78Resident Magistrate (also Registrar

Births &c. fees)
250 0 0

79Clerical Assistance at Blenheim 50 0 0
80Clerk at Picton 100 0 0
81Bailiffs Fees.
82Office Cleaner at Blenheim 15 12 0
83Office Cleaner at Picton 12 0 0

Havelock—
84Resident Magistrate (also Postmaster

£40, Telegraphist £60, and Customs,
£170)

25 0 0

85Clerk (also Sergeant of Police £155 2s.
6d.)

10 0 0

Christchurch, Leeston, and
Ashburton—

86Resident Magistrate 700 0 0
87Travelling Allowance 54 12 0
88Clerk 300 0 0
89Clerk 220 0 0
90Cadet, Ashburton 50 0 0
91Bailiff 175 0 0
92Assistant Bailiff 146 0 0
93Messenger and Office Cleaner 50 0 0
94Rent of Office 125 0 0

Lyttelton—
95Resident Magistrate (also Registration

and Returning Officer £25, and Surgeon
Gaol &c. £200)

300 0 0

96Clerk (also Registrar of Marriages £20) 140 0 0
97Bailiff Fees
98Office Cleaner 15 0 0

Kaiapoi, Rangiora, Leithfield, Oxford,
and Amuri—

99Resident Magistrate 300 0 0
100Travelling Allowance 125 0 0
101Clerk at Kaiapoi 150 0 0
102Bailiff at Kaiapoi, and Clerk and Bailiff

at Rangiora and Leithfield
225 0 0
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103Clerk and Bailiff at Oxford 75 0 0
104Cleaning Court, Kaiapoi 12 0 0

Akaroa, Pigeon, and Okain’s Bags—
105Resident Magistrate (also Registration

and Returning Officer £25)
275 0 0

106Travelling Allowance 50 0 0
107Clerk (also Postmaster £50, and Officer

in Charge of Customs £25)
50 0 0

108Bailiff Mileage fees
Timaru, Waimate and Temuka—

109Resident Magistrate (also Registration
and Returning Officer £25, Registrar
Births &c. fees, Provincial Sub-
Treasurer £50, and Coroner fees)

250 0 0

110Travelling Allowance 75 0 0
111Clerk (including Travelling Expenses—

also Clerk District Court £75)
200 0 0

112Bailiff (also fees) 50 0 0
113Clerk at Waimate (also Bailiff fees) 75 0 0
114Bailiff at Temuka Fees

Hokitika—
115Resident Magistrate (also

Commissioner of Crown Lands £100,
Sheriff nil, and Registration and
Returning Officer nil)

400 0 0

116Clerk (also Clerk of District Court £25,
and Deputy Registrar of Supreme Court
£25)

300 0 0

117Clerk 150 0 0
118Bailiff (also Bailiff District Court £30) 150 0 0
119Office Cleaner (also Messenger Land

and Deeds Office £25, and Stamp
Office £25)

50 0 0

120Messenger 62 0 0
Greymouth—

121Clerk (also Clerk District Court £40,
and Registrar of Births &c. fees)

300 0 0

122Bailiff (also Bailiff District Court fees) 150 0 0
Dunedin and Port Chalmers—

123Chief Clerk (also Clerk District Court
£25, and Registrar of Marriages £50)

250 0 0

124Clerk 275 0 0
125Clerk 175 0 0
126Cadet 60 0 0
127Bailiff 200 0 0
128Assistant Bailiff (also Office Cleaner

£39)
160 0 0
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129Office Cleaner (also Assistant Bailiff

£160)
39 0 0

130Resident Magistrate, Port Chalmers 300 0 0
131Clerk at Port Chalmers 156 0 0

Oamaru and Hampden—
132Resident Magistrate (also Sub-Collector

of Customs £225, Registration and
Returning Officer £25, Coroner nil, and
Registrar Births &c. fees)

250 0 0

133Clerk (also Clerk to Petty Sessions and
District Court nil, Registrar of Births
&c. fees)

200 0 0

134Bailiff (also Bailiff of District Court
£30)

120 0 0

Tokomairiro, Woolshed, and
Molyneux—

135Resident Magistrate (also Registration
and Returning Officer £25)

350 0 0

136Travelling Allowance 100 0 0
137Clerk and Bailiff (also Clerk of District

Court nil)
175 0 0

Hawksbury and Palmerston—
138Resident Magistrate (also Registration

and Returning Officer £25, and Coroner
fees)

350 0 0

139Clerk and Bailiff (also Town Clerk £50) 100 0 0
140Rent at Palmerston 36 0 0

West Taieri—
141Resident Magistrate (also Returning and

Registration Officer £25, and Coroner
fees)

100 0 0

Invercargill, Campbelltown, and
Riverton—

142Resident Magistrate (also Sheriff £25,
and Revising Officer £50)

400 0 0

143Travelling Allowance 25 0 0
144Clerk (also Clerk District Court £25,

Registrar of Marriages £25, and
Registration and Returning Officer £25)

125 0 0

145Bailiff and Office Cleaner 60 0 0
Riverton—

146Clerk, Bailiff, and Office Cleaner 30 0 0
Mataura—

147Resident Magistrate 250 0 0
Stewart’s Island—

148Resident Magistrate (also Customs
Officer £150, and Immigration Officer
£50)

50 0 0

Chatham Islands—
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149Constable and Gaoler 75 0 0

Total—Vote No. 14 20,281 2 0

PETTY SESSIONS COURTS.
VOTE No. 15.

1Petty Sessions Courts 350 0 0
Total—Vote No. 15 350 0 0

CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS.
VOTE No. 16.

1Criminal Prosecutions before the
Supreme and District Courts

5,300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 16 5,300 0 0

“JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT,
1866.”

VOTE No. 17.
1Expenses connected with preliminary

investigations before Magistrates, &c.
500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 17 500 0 0

“CORONERS ACT, 1867.”
VOTE No. 18.

1Fees and Expenses on Inquests 1,200 0 0
Total—Vote No. 18 1,200 0 0

“LUNATICS ACT, 1868.”
VOTE No. 19.

1Fees to Medical Witnesses under
“Lunatics Act, 1868”

400 0 0

Total—Vote No. 19 400 0 0

“JURIES ACT, 1870.”
VOTE No. 20.

1Payment of Jurors 700 0 0
Total—Vote No. 20 700 0 0

CONTINGENCIES.
VOTE No. 21.

1Expenses serving Summonses 1,000 0 0
2Contingencies 500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 21 1,500 0 0

LAND TRANSFER DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 22.
Registry of Land—
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1Registrar-General of Land (also

Registrar-General of Deeds £100,
District Land Registrar, Canterbury,
£300, and Registrar of Deeds,
Canterbury, £400)

100 0 0

2Clerk 160 0 0
Auckland—

3District Land Registrar (also Registrar
of Deeds £500)

200 0 0

4Examiner of Titles (also Acting
Registrar Supreme Court £100)

450 0 0

5Chief Clerk and Draftsman 250 0 0
Taranaki—

6District Land Registrar (also Registrar
of Deeds £225, Deputy Commissioner
of Stamps £25, Registrar of Marriages
£25, and Registrar Joint Stock
Companies fees)

75 0 0

7Examiner of Titles (also District Judge
£250, Registrar Supreme Court £50,
Resident Magistrate nil, Registration
and Returning Officer £25)

100 0 0

8Clerk and Draftsman (also Clerk
Registry of Deeds £70)

70 0 0

Wellington—
9District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £400, Registrar of Joint Stock
Companies fees)

300 0 0

10Examiner of Titles (also Deputy
Commissioner of Stamps nil)

400 0 0

11Clerk and Draftsman 190 0 0
12Clerk (also Clerk in Deeds Registry

£95)
95 0 0

Hawke’s Bay—
13District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £250, Native Land
Trust Commissioner £100, Deputy
Commissioner of Stamps £25)

100 0 0

14Examiner of Titles 285 0 0
15Clerk and Draftsman 200 0 0

Nelson—
16District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £175)
275 0 0

17Examiner of Titles (also Registrar
Supreme Court £75, and Deputy
Commissioner of Stamps nil)

350 0 0

18Clerk (also Clerk in Deeds Registry,
£90)

90 0 0

Marlborough—
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19District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £225)
100 0 0

20Clerk and Draftsman (also Clerk
Registry of Deeds £100)

60 0 0

Canterbury—
21District Land Registrar (also Registrar-

General of Land and Deeds £200, and
Registrar of Deeds £400)

300 0 0

22Examiner of Titles 450 0 0
23Examiner of Titles (also Examiner of

Titles Otago, Wellington, Westland, and
Marlborough, and Deputy District Land
Registrar, Marlborough)

350 0 0

24Chief Clerk and Draftsman 200 0 0
25Clerk (also Clerk in Deeds Registry,

£85)
85 0 0

26Clerk 150 0 0
Westland—

27District Land Registrar (also Registrar
of Deeds £100, Registrar Supreme
Court £150, Deputy Commissioner
Stamps £50)

100 0 0

Otago—
28District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £550)
150 0 0

29Examiner of Titles (also Registrar Joint
Stock Companies fees, Revising Officer
Building Societies fees)

650 0 0

30Chief Clerk and Draftsman 300 0 0
31Draftsman 250 0 0
32Clerk 175 0 0

Southland District—
33District Land Registrar (also Registrar

of Deeds £200, Deputy Commissioner
of Stamps £25)

250 0 0

34Examiner of Titles (also Registrar
Supreme Court £25)

375 0 0

35Clerk and Draftsman 190 0 0
36Rent and General Contingencies 1,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 22 8,825 0 0

DEEDS REGISTRY.
VOTE No. 23.

1Registry of Deeds—
Registrar-General of Deeds (also
Registrar-General of Land £100,
District Land Registrar, Canterbury,
£300, and Registrar of Deeds,
Canterbury, £400)

100 0 0
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Auckland—

2Registrar of Deeds (also District Land
Registrar £200)

500 0 0

3Deputy Registrar 320 0 0
4Draftsman and Indexing Clerk 210 0 0
5Clerk 190 0 0

Taranaki—
6Registrar of Deeds (also District Land

Registrar £75, Deputy Commissioner
of Stamps £25, Registrar of Marriages
£25, Registrar Joint Stock Companies
fees)

225 0 0

7Clerk (also Chief Clerk and Draftsman,
Land Transfer Department £70)

70 0 0

8Cadet 40 0 0
Wellington—

9Registrar of Deeds (also District Land
Registrar £300)

400 0 0

10Deputy Registrar 250 0 0
11Clerk (also Clerk in Land Transfer

Department £95)
95 0 0

Hawke’s Bay—
12Registrar of Deeds (also District

Land Registrar £100, Native Lands
Trust Commissioner £100, Deputy
Commissioner of Stamps £25)

250 0 0

13Clerk (also Stamp Clerk £90) 110 0 0
Nelson—

14Registrar of Deeds (also District Land
Registrar £275)

175 0 0

15Deputy Registrar (also Stamp Clerk
£100, Registrar of Marriages £70)

130 0 0

16Clerk (also Clerk in Land Transfer
Office £90)

90 0 0

Marlborough—
17Registrar of Deeds (also District Land

Registrar £100)
225 0 0

18Clerk (also Clerk and Draftsman Land
Transfer Department £60)

100 0 0

Canterbury—
19Registrar of Deeds (also Registrar-

General of Land £100, Registrar-
General of Deeds £100, and District
Land Registrar £300)

400 0 0

20Deputy Registrar 300 0 0
21Clerk 190 0 0
22Clerk (also Clerk Land Transfer Office,

£85)
85 0 0

Westland—
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23Registrar of Deeds, Hokitika (also

District Land Registrar £100, Registrar
Supreme Court £150, Deputy
Commissioner of Stamps £50)

100 0 0

24Deputy Registrar (also Stamp Clerk
£125, and Registrar of Joint Stock
Companies fees)

125 0 0

Otago—
25Registrar of Deeds (also District Land

Registrar £150)
550 0 0

26Deputy Registrar of Deeds 350 0 0
27Clerk 250 0 0

Southland—
28Registrar of Deeds (also District Land

Registrar £250, Deputy Commissioner
of Stamps £25)

200 0 0

29Clerk (also Stamp Clerk £50) 200 0 0
30Rent, Contingencies, and Contract Work

for the above Department
2,300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 23 8,530 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS II., £62,899 2s.

CLASS III
POSTAL AND TELEGRAPH

£ s. d.
VOTE No. 24.
General Post Office 4,300 0 0
Conveyance of Mails by Sea 52,700 0 0
Auckland 5,585 0 0
Taranaki 450 0 0
Wellington 2,931 0 0
Hawke’s Bay 905 0 0
Nelson 2,085 0 0
Marlborough 705 0 0
Canterbury 4,789 10 0
Westland 1,725 0 0
Otago 7,356 0 0
Conveyance of Inland Mails 27,150 0 0
Contingencies for all Post Offices 3,500 0 0

Total—Postal Department 114,181 10 0
VOTE No. 25.
Telegraph Department 58,215 0 0

TOTAL OF CLASS III. 172,396 1 0

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
POSTAL DEPARTMENT.
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VOTE No. 24.
General Post Office—

1Secretary 425 0 0
2Inspector of Post Offices 400 0 0
3Accountant Money Orders and Savings

Banks
370 0 0

4Chief Clerk 250 0 0
5Dead-Letter Clerk 230 0 0
64 Clerks, 1 at £250, 1 at £175, 2 at £220 865 0 0
7Cadet 75 0 0
8Messenger 125 0 0
9Commission on Money Orders due to

Foreign Post Offices
560 0 0

10Travelling Expenses of Inspector 250 0 0
11Extra Clerical Assistance 750 0 0

4,300 0 0

Conveyance of Mails by Sea.
12Contingencies, Bonuses, Gratuities 2,000 0 0
13Subsidy to Chatham Islands Service 150 0 0
14Interprovincial Service 4,550 0 0
15San Francisco Service 35,000 0 0
16Suez Service 5,000 0 0
17Intercolonial Service 5,000 0 0
18Mail Agents 1,000 0 0

52,700 0 0

Auckland.
19Chief Postmaster 425 0 0
20Chief Clerk 300 0 0
21Clerk 240 0 0
22Clerk 225 0 0
23Clerk 240 0 0
24Clerk 225 0 0
25Clerk 225 0 0
26Clerk 200 0 0
272 Clerks at £160 320 0 0
28Clerk 140 0 0
29Clerk 120 0 0
30Cadet 75 0 0
31Letter Carrier 130 0 0
32Letter Carrier 120 0 0
33Letter Carrier 115 0 0
34Letter Carrier 115 0 0
35Messenger 110 0 0
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36Assistant Messenger 50 0 0
37Postmaster and Shipping Officer,

Onehunga (also Telegraphist £135)
60 0 0

38140 Country Postmasters 1,000 0 0
39Rent of Office 145 0 0
40Postmaster, Thames 325 0 0
41Clerk, Thames 130 0 0
42Clerk, Thames 110 0 0
43Letter Carrier 110 0 0
44Letter Carrier 110 0 0
45Messenger 110 0 0
46Letter Carrier, Coromandel 110 0 0

5,585 0 0
Taranaki.

47Chief Postmaster (also Telegraphist £25) 275 0 0
48Assistant 130 0 0
4911 Country Postmasters 45 0 0

450 0 0
Wellington.

50Chief Postmaster 400 0 0
51Chief Clerk 250 0 0
52Clerk 200 0 0
53Clerk 200 0 0
54Clerk 165 0 0
55Clerk 140 0 0
56Clerk 125 0 0
57Clerk 100 0 0
58Cadet 90 0 0
593 Letter Carriers, 2 at £125, 1 at £110 360 0 0
60Messenger 100 0 0
61Postmaster, Wanganui (also Telegraphist

£100)
130 0 0

62Clerk, ditto 120 0 0
63Letter Carrier and Messenger, Wanganui 60 0 0
64Messenger, Hutt 26 0 0
6555 Country Postmasters 465 0 0

2,931 0 0
Hawke’s Bay.

66Chief Postmaster 350 0 0
67Clerk 150 0 0
68Cadet 75 0 0
69Assistant and Letter Carrier 100 0 0
7035 Country Postmasters 230 0 0

905 0 0
Nelson.
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71Chief Postmaster 350 0 0
72Clerk 235 0 0
73Clerk 110 0 0
742 Letter Carriers, 1 at £130, 1 at £120 250 0 0
75Postmaster, Westport 280 0 0
76Cadet, Westport 75 0 0
77Postmaster, Charleston (also

Telegraphist £130)
90 0 0

78Postmaster, Reefton 235 0 0
7950 Country Postmasters 400 0 0
80Rent of Office, Reefton 60 0 0

2,085 0 0
Marlborough.

81Chief Postmaster 265 0 0
82Clerk 100 0 0
83Letter Carrier 60 0 0
84Postmaster, Picton (also Customs £215,

Telegraph £60)
114 0 0

85Messenger 26 0 0
8615 Country Postmasters 140 0 0

705 0 0
Canterbury.

87Chief Postmaster 450 0 0
88Chief Clerk 250 0 0
89Clerk 200 0 0
90Clerk 140 0 0
91Clerk 180 0 0
92Clerk 180 0 0
93Clerk 125 0 0
94Clerk 150 0 0
952 Clerks, 1 at £150, 1 at £125 275 0 0
963 Cadets at £75 225 0 0
974 Letter Carriers, 2 at £120, 2 at £110 460 0 0
98Messenger 115 0 0
99Postmaster, Lyttelton 250 0 0

100Cadet, Lyttelton 75 0 0
101Letter Carrier, Lyttelton 65 0 0
102Postmaster, Timaru 180 0 0
103Cadet, Timaru 75 0 0
104Letter Carrier, Timaru 50 0 0
105Postmaster, Kaiapoi (also Telegraphist

£100)
135 0 0

106Letter Carrier, Kaiapoi 75 0 0
107Messenger, Rangiora 36 0 0
10895 Country Postmasters 800 0 0
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109Rent of Offices 298 10 0

4,789 10 0
Westland.

110Chief Postmaster, Hokitika 325 0 0
111Clerk, Hokitika 200 0 0
112Cadet, Hokitika 85 0 0
113Letter Carrier 150 0 0
114Shipping Officer (also Customs £170) 20 0 0
115Postmaster, Greymouth 325 0 0
116Clerk, Greymouth 235 0 0
117Cadet, Greymouth 85 0 0
118Letter Carrier 80 0 0
11935 Country Postmasters 220 0 0

1,725 0 0
Otago.

120Chief Postmaster 500 0 0
121Chief Clerk 300 0 0
122Clerk 140 0 0
123Clerk 210 0 0
124Clerk 190 0 0
125Clerk 165 0 0
126Clerk 160 0 0
127Clerk 160 0 0
128Clerk 150 0 0
129Clerk 160 0 0
130Clerk 150 0 0
131Clerk 130 0 0
1323 Cadets, 2 at £90, 1 at £80 260 0 0
1334 Letter Carriers, 3 at £130, 1 at £110 500 0 0
134Messenger 120 0 0
135Express Driver 75 0 0
136Postmaster, Branch Office, Albany

Street
170 0 0

137Postmaster, Oamaru (also Telegraphist
£36)

240 0 0

138Clerk, Oamaru 170 0 0
139Letter Carrier, Oamaru (also Messenger

Telegraph £40)
20 0 0

1407 Postmasters—at Clyde £175 (also
Telegraphist £75); at Lawrence £239
(also Telegraphist £36); at Port
Chalmers £185 (also Telegraphist £100);
at Milton £225 (also Registrar Births
&c. fees); at Waikouaiti £60 (also
Telegraphist £160); at Queenstown £175
(also Telegraphist £75); at Mount Ida
£100 (also Telegraphist £100)

1,159 0 0
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141Letter Carrier, Port Chalmers 50 0 0
142Clerk, Cromwell (also Messenger

Telegraph £36)
20 0 0

143Clerk, Queenstown (also Telegraphist
£100)

10 0 0

144Rent of Office, Albany Street 52 0 0
145135 Country Postmasters 1,100 0 0
146Postmaster, Invercargill 300 0 0
147Clerk 170 0 0
148Cadet 90 0 0
149Cadet 75 0 0
150Letter Carrier 110 0 0
151Postmaster, Campbelltown (also

Telegraphist £200)
50 0 0

152Cadet 75 0 0
15330 Country Postmasters 125 0 0

7,356 0 0
Conveyance of Inland Mails—

154Auckland 4,300 0 0
155Taranaki 800 0 0
156Wellington 2,550 0 0
157Hawke’s Bay 1,800 0 0
158Nelson 1,800 0 0
159Marlborough 950 0 0
160Canterbury 5,250 0 0
161Westland 3,300 0 0
162Otago 6,400 0 0

27,150 0 0
163Contingencies for all Post Offices 3,500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 24 114,181 10 0

TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 25.
Head Office—

1General Manager 650 0 0
2Assistant Manager 400 0 0
3Electrician 400 0 0
4Accountant 375 0 0
5Chief Clerk 240 0 0
610 Clerks, 1 at £210, 1 at £175, 1 at

£150, 1 at £110, 2 at £100, 1 at £90, 3 at
£75

1,160 0 0

7Mechanician 275 0 0
8Storekeeper 160 0 0
9Assistant Storekeeper 90 0 0
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White’s Bay—

10Telegraphist and Lineman 125 0 0
Riverton Station—

11Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 135 0 0
12Messenger 36 0 0

Winton—
13Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster, £10)
130 0 0

Bluff—
14Telegraphist (also Postmaster £50) 200 0 0
15Telegraphist 90 0 0
16Messenger 50 0 0

Invercargill—
173 Telegraphists, 1 at £175, 1 at £110, 1

at £100
385 0 0

181 Cadet at £90 90 0 0
19Counter Clerk 100 0 0
203 Messengers, 1 at £50, 2 at 40 130 0 0

Longbush Station (Station guaranteed)—
21Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 120 0 0

Mataura—
22Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £25)
140 0 0

Waikaia—
23Telegraphist 100 0 0

Tapanui—
24Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 100 0 0

Clinton—
25Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £10)
125 0 0

26Telegraphist 100 0 0
Balclutha—

27Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 130 0 0
Lawrence—

28Telegraphist (also Postmaster £239) 36 0 0
29Cadet 90 0 0
30Messenger 40 0 0

Roxburgh—
31Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 130 0 0

Alexandra (Otago)—
32Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 155 0 0

Clyde—
33Telegraphist (also Postmaster £175) 75 0 0

Cromwell—
34Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 90 0 0

1874 No 82 Appropriation Act 1874 SECOND SCHEDULE

39



Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
35Messenger (also £20 from Post Office) 36 0 0

Arrow—
36Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 120 0 0

Queenstown—
37Telegraphist (also Postmaster £175) 75 0 0
38Assistant Telegraphist (also from Post

Office £10)
100 0 0

39Messenger 40 0 0
Tokomairiro—

40Telegraphist 130 0 0
41Messenger 40 0 0

Mosgiel—
42Telegraphist 100 0 0

Dunedin—
439 Telegraphists, 1 at £330, 2 at £175, 1

at £155, 1 at £150, 2 at £140, 2 at £120
1,505 0 0

44Cadet 90 0 0
454 Counter Clerks, 1 at £140, 1 at £120, 1

at £110, 1 at £90
460 0 0

4610 Messengers, 1 at £100, 1 at £80, 8 at
£40

500 0 0

North Dunedin—
472 Cadets at £75 150 0 0
48Messenger 40 0 0

Port Chalmers—
493 Telegraphists, 1 at £100 (also

Postmaster £185), 2 at £90
280 0 0

502 Messengers, 1 at £40, 1 at £36 76 0 0
Waikouaiti—

51Telegraphist (also Postmaster £60) 160 0 0
52Messenger 30 0 0

Palmerston—
53Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 160 0 0
54Messenger 40 0 0

Naseby—
55Telegraphist (also Postmaster £100) 100 0 0
56Messenger 40 0 0

St. Bathans—
57Telegraphist 150 0 0

Ophir—
58Telegraphist 150 0 0

Hampden—
59Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 100 0 0

Herbert—
60Telegraphist 120 0 0

Kakanui (Station guaranteed)—
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61Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 130 0 0

Oamaru—
62Telegraphist (also Postmaster £240) 36 0 0
632 Assistant Telegraphists, 1 at £170, 1 at

£90
260 0 0

64Counter Clerk 120 0 0
652 Messengers at £40 (also £20 from Post

Office)
80 0 0

Waimate—
66Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 130 0 0

Timaru—
672 Telegraphists, 1 at £130, 1 at £100 230 0 0
68Counter Clerk 90 0 0
692 Messengers at £40 80 0 0

Washdyke (Station guaranteed)—
70Telegraphist (also Postmaster £5) 120 0 0

Temuka—
71Telegraphist (also Postmaster £30) 140 0 0
72Messenger 36 0 0

Geraldine—
73Telegraphist 120 0 0

Rakaia—
74Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 120 0 0

Ashburton—
75Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £25)
130 0 0

76Cadet 90 0 0
Dunsandel—

77Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 100 0 0
Southbridge—

78Telegraphist 120 0 0
Christchurch—

7912 Telegraphists, 1 at £320, 2 at £170, 1
at £150, 2 at £130, 2 at £120, 1 at £110,
3 at £100

1,720 0 0

802 Cadets at £90 180 0 0
812 Counter Clerks, 1 at £190, 1 at £100 290 0 0
829 Messengers, 1 at £100, 8 at £40 420 0 0

Lyttelton—
832 Telegraphists, 1 at £220, 1 at £200 420 0 0
84Cadet 90 0 0
852 Messengers at £40 80 0 0

Akaroa—
86Telegraphist 120 0 0

Malvern—
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87Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £5)
130 0 0

Bealey—
88Telegraphist (also Postmaster without

salary, and Meteorologist £20)
220 0 0

Boss—
89Telegraphist (also Postmaster £30) 140 0 0
90Messenger 40 0 0

Hokitika—
915 Telegraphists, 1 at £175, 2 at £130, 2

at £90
615 0 0

922 Counter Clerks, 1 at £120, 1 at £100 220 0 0
932 Messengers at £40 80 0 0

Greymouth—
944 Telegraphists, 1 at £200, 1 at £110, 1

at £120, 1 at £90
520 0 0

952 Counter Clerks, 1 at £140, 1 at £100 240 0 0
963 Messengers at £40 120 0 0

Ahaura—
97Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 175 0 0
98Messenger 30 0 0

Reefton—
99Telegraphist 175 0 0

100Counter Clerk 100 0 0
101Messenger 50 0 0

Lyell—
102Telegraphist 140 0 0

Brighton—
103Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £10)
130 0 0

Charleston—
104Telegraphist (also Postmaster £90) 130 0 0
105Cadet 100 0 0

Westport—
106Telegraphist 130 0 0
107Assistant Telegraphist 90 0 0
1082 Messengers at £40 80 0 0

Kaiapoi—
109Telegraphist (also Postmaster £135) 100 0 0
110Messenger 40 0 0

Rangiora—
111Telegraphist (also Postmaster £30) 140 0 0

Leithfield—
112Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 130 0 0

Hurunui—
113Telegraphist (also Postmaster £12) 90 0 0
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Waiau—

114Telegraphist (also Postmaster £12) 100 0 0
Cheviot—

115Telegraphist 90 0 0
Kaikoura—

116Telegraphist (also Collector of Customs
£125, Postmaster £12, Judicial £30,
Registration and Returning Officer £25,
and Registrar Births &c. fees)

25 0 0

117Assistant Telegraphist 90 0 0
Kekerangu—

118Telegraphist and Lineman 115 0 0
Blenheim—

11912 Telegraphists, 1 at £250, 3 at £150, 1
at £120, 1 at £110, 6 at £100

1,530 0 0

1203 Cadets at £90 270 0 0
121Counter Clerk 100 0 0
122Messenger 100 0 0

Pioton—
123Telegraphist (also Postmaster £114, and

Collector of Customs £215)
60 0 0

124Assistant Telegraphist 100 0 0
Havelock—

125Telegraphist (also Postmaster £40,
Collector of Customs £170, and
Resident Magistrate £25)

60 0 0

126Assistant Telegraphist 100 0 0
Nelson—

1274 Telegraphists, 1 at £260, 1 at £130, 1
at £100, 1 at £110

600 0 0

1282 Cadets at £70 140 0 0
1292 Counter Clerks, 1 at £110, 1 at £70 180 0 0
1305 Messengers at £40 200 0 0

Richmond—
131Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £15)
160 0 0

Motueka—
132Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 90 0 0

Wellington—
13314 Telegraphists, 1 at £260, 1 at £200, 1

at £175, 5 at £130, 2 at £120, 2 at £110,
2 at £100

1,945 0 0

1346 Cadets, 4 at £90, 2 at £75 510 0 0
1353 Counter Clerks, 1 at £140, 1 at £120, 1

at £90
350 0 0

13611 Messengers, 1 at £90, 1 at £70, 3 at
£40, 6 at £36

496 0 0
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Government Buildings, Wellington—

1372 Telegraphists, 1 at £225, 1 at £165 390 0 0
138Assistant Counter Clerk 60 0 0
139Messenger 40 0 0

Otaki—
140Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £15)
150 0 0

Foxton—
141Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 130 0 0
142Cadet 90 0 0

Bull’s (Station guaranteed)—
143Telegraphist (also Postmaster £20) 130 0 0
144Telegraphist 100 0 0

Marton—
145Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 130 0 0

Wanganui—
1463 Telegraphists, 1 at £100 (also

Postmaster £130), 1 at £140, 1 at £100
340 0 0

1472 Messengers, 1 at £40, 1 at £36 76 0 0
Patea—

148Telegraphist (also Postmaster £30) 180 0 0
149Cadet 90 0 0

Hawera—
150Telegraphist (also Postmaster, £5) 90 0 0

Opunake—
151Telegraphist, (also Postmaster) 130 0 0

New Plymouth—
152Telegraphist (also Postmaster £275) 25 0 0
153Assistant Telegraphist 130 0 0

Stoney River (Temporary Station)—
154Telegraphist 100 0 0

Hutt—
155Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 130 0 0

Featherston—
156Telegraphist (also Postmaster £10) 100 0 0

Greytown—
157Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 175 0 0
158Messenger 36 0 0

Masterton—
159Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 150 0 0
160Cadet 90 0 0

Castle Point—
161Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £15)
150 0 0

Waipukurau—
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162Telegraphist (also Postmaster £10) 100 0 0

Waipawa—
163Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 140 0 0

Napier—
1647 Telegraphists, 1 at £225, 1 at £130, 1

at £120, 1 at £110, 2 at £100, and 1 at
£90

875 0 0

165Counter Clerk 120 0 0
1664 Messengers, 1 at £50, 3 at £36 158 0 0

The Spit—
167Telegraphist (also Postmaster £40) 150 0 0
168Messenger and Assistant 40 0 0

Wairoa—
169Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £10)
160 0 0

Gisborne—
170Telegraphist 150 0 0
171Messenger 50 0 0

Tarawera—
172Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster)
140 0 0

Taupo—
173Telegraphist (also Postmaster £10) 175 0 0

Rotorua—
174Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster)
150 0 0

Opotiki—
175Telegraphist and Lineman 160 0 0

Maketu—
176Telegraphist (also Resident Magistrate

£300 and travelling allowance
£50, Postmaster £6, Returning and
Registration Officer, £10)

25 0 0

177Assistant Telegraphist 120 0 0
Tauranga—

178Telegraphist (also Postmaster £35) 175 0 0
179Cadet 90 0 0

Kati Kati—
180Telegraphist 90 0 0

Grahamstown—
1815 Telegraphists, 1 at £260, 2 at £140, 1

at £130, 1 at £90
760 0 0

182Counter Clerk 140 0 0
1834 Messengers, 1 at £50, 3 at £40 170 0 0

Hastings—
184Telegraphist and Lineman 130 0 0
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Coromandel—

185Telegraphist (also Postmaster £40) 130 0 0
186Messenger 40 0 0

Auckland—
1877 Telegraphists, 1 at £220, 1 at £150, 2

at £140, 1 at £120, 1 at £100, 1 at £90
960 0 0

1884 Counter Clerks, 1 at £120, 1 at £110, 2
at £90

410 0 0

1899 Messengers, 1 at £130, 8 at £40 450 0 0
Onehunga—

190Telegraphist (also Postmaster £60) 135 0 0
191Messenger 40 0 0

Manukau Heads—
192Telegraphist and Lineman 130 0 0

Otahuhu—
193Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 130 0 0

Drury—
194Telegraphist (also Postmaster £15) 110 0 0

Mercer—
195Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 110 0 0

Pukorokoro—
196Telegraphist and Lineman 125 0 0

Newcastle—
197Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 135 0 0
198Messenger 36 0 0

Hamilton—
199Telegraphist (also Postmaster £45) 130 0 0
200Messenger 36 0 0

Cambridge—
201Telegraphist (also Postmaster £30) 135 0 0
202Messenger 40 0 0

Te Awamutu—
203Telegraphist and Lineman (also

Postmaster £10)
130 0 0

204Cadet 90 0 0
Alexandra (Auckland)—

205Telegraphist (also Postmaster £25) 120 0 0
206Messenger 36 0 0
207New Stations, Telegraphists and

Messengers
2,000 0 0

Maintenance and Repairs of Lines—
2084 Inspectors, 2 at £450, 1 at £340, 1 at

£275
1,515 0 0

2093 Sub-Inspectors, at £160 480 0 0
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21033 Linemen, 1 at £140, 9 at £135, 1 at

£130, 8 at £125, 8 at £120, 3 at £115, 3
at £110

4,120 0 0

211Travelling expenses of Inspectors and
Linemen

4,000 0 0

212Extra labour and material for repairs 2,000 0 0
Miscellaneous—

213Office expenses, fuel, lights, travelling
expenses of Telegraphists, &c.

4,000 0 0

214Contingencies 500 0 0
Total—Vote No. 25 58,215 0 0

TOTAL OF CLASS III., £172,396 10s.

CLASS IV
CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT

£ s. d.
Vote 26. Customs and Distilleries 40,597 17 2
„ 27. Marine 11,385 0 0

TOTAL OF CLASS IV. 51,982 17 2

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
CUSTOMS OFFICES AND SERVICES.
VOTE No. 26.

1Secretary and Inspector (also Chief
Inspector of Distilleries and Officer in
Charge of Marine Department £200)

600 0 0

2Chief Clerk 355 0 0
3Clerk 255 0 0
4Clerk 118 6 8
5Messenger 110 0 0

l,438 6 8
Auckland—

6Collector, also Licensing Officer under
Arms Act

550 0 0

7Landing Surveyor 400 0 0
8First Clerk 300 0 0
9Clerk 190 0 0

10Clerk 165 0 0
11Clerk 103 6 8
12Clerk (Writer at 10s. 6d per working day) 164 6 6
13Warehouse Keeper 250 0 0
14Landing Waiter 250 0 0
15Landing Waiter 250 0 0
16Landing Waiter 250 0 0
17Landing Waiter 230 0 0
18Landing Waiter 165 0 0
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19Tide Surveyor and Searcher 205 0 0
20Locker 185 0 0
21Locker 160 0 0
22Locker 160 0 0
23Locker 150 0 0
24Locker—Cadet 103 6 8
25Messenger 110 0 0
26Coxswain, 6s. 6d per diem 118 12 6
272 Boatmen, 6s per diem 219 0 0
28Extra Tidewaiters 250 0 0
29Rent of Temporary Offices 156 0 0

Onehunga—
30Sub-Collector 250 0 0

Thames—
31Collector and Surveyor 425 0 0
32Clerk 170 0 0
33Locker and Messenger 140 0 0

Mongonui—
34Sub-Collector (also Postmaster £20) 180 0 0

Russell—
35Officer in Charge (also Registrar of Births

&c. fees)
250 0 0

Wangarei—
36Collector (also Resident Magistrate £100,

Registration and Returning Officer £25,
and Registrar of Births &c. fees)

195 0 0

Whangaroa—
37Coastwaiter (also Postmaster £5) 90 0 0

Kaipara—
38Sub-Collector 250 0 0

Hokianga—
39Officer in Charge (also Resident

Magistrate Native Department £120, and
Postmaster £10, Coroner and Registrar of
Births &c. fees)

235 0 0

Tauranga—
40Collector and Examining Officer 360 0 0

Poverty Bay—
41Collector and Examining Officer 355 0 0
42Revenue Cutter “Ringleader,” wages and

working expenses
450 0 0

43Repairs 75 0 0
8,509 12 4

New Plymouth—
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44Collector, and Licensing Officer under

Arms Act (also Provincial Auditor £50,
and Auditor of Trust Accounts nil)

380 0 0

45Clerk and Locker 175 0 0
Waitara—

46Coastwaiter (also Postmaster £5) 25 0 0
580 0 0

Wellington—
47Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing

Officer under Arms Act
600 0 0

48First Clerk 300 0 0
49Writer at 10s per working day 156 10 0
50Warehouse Keeper 250 0 0
51First Landing Waiter 350 0 0
52Landing Waiter 250 0 0
53Landing Waiter 205 0 0
54Tide Surveyor and Searcher 240 0 0
55Locker 160 0 0
56Locker 150 0 0
57Locker 103 6 8
58Cadet 80 0 0
59Boatman 143 10 0
60Boatman 118 12 6
61Extra Tidewaiters 250 0 0

Wanganui—
62Collector, also Licensing Officer under

Arms Act
400 0 0

63Clerk and Landing Waiter 250 0 0
64Locker and Messenger 160 0 0

4,166 19 2
Napier—

65Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing
Officer under Arms Act

500 0 0

66Clerk and Warehouse Keeper (also
Meteorological Observer £20)

240 0 0

67Landing Waiter 340 0 0
68Landing Waiter and Locker 250 0 0
69Cadet 60 0 0
70Extra Tidewaiters 50 0 0

1,440 0 0
Picton—

71Collector and Examining Officer, also
Licensing Officer under Arms Act (also
Postmaster £114, and from Telegraph
Department £60)

215 0 0

Havelock—

1874 No 82 Appropriation Act 1874 SECOND SCHEDULE

49
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72Officer in Charge (also Postmaster £40,

Telegraphist £60, and Resident Magistrate
£25)

170 0 0

Wairau—
73Officer in Charge, also Licensing Officer

under Arms Act (also Deputy Registrar
of Supreme Court nil, Immigration
Officer £25, and Deputy Commissioner of
Stamps £25)

265 0 0

Kaikoura—
74Officer in Charge, also Licensing Officer

under Arms Act (also Clerk Resident
Magistrate’s Court and Petty Sessions
£30, Registration and Returning Officer
£25, Postmaster £12, Telegraphist £25,
and Registrar of Births &c. fees)

125 0 0

75Rent of Custom House 20 0 0
795 0 0

Nelson—
76Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing

Officer under Arms Act
550 0 0

77First Clerk and Warehouse Keeper 260 0 0
78First Landing Waiter 330 0 0
79Landing Waiter 250 0 0
80Locker 160 0 0
81Tidewaiter 160 0 0
82Locker and Messenger 160 0 0

Collingwood—
83Coastwaiter and Licensing Officer under

Arms Act (also Resident Magistrate
£150, Postmaster £15, Registration and
Returning Officer £25, Registrar of Births
&c. fees, Coroner fees)

25 0 0

Westport—
84Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing

Officer under Arms Act (also Registrar
Births &c. fees)

380 0 0

85Clerk and Landing Waiter 160 0 0
86Landing Waiter 230 0 0

2,665 0 0
Greymouth—

87Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing
Officer under Arms Act

355 0 0

88Clerk 250 0 0
89Landing Waiter 270 0 0
90Locker 120 0 0
91Locker and Messenger 100 0 0
92Extra Tidewaiters 150 0 0

1,245 0 0
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Hokitika—

93Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing
Officer under Arms Act (also Provincial
Auditor £100, and Auditor Trust and
Lunatics’ Estates nil)

450 0 0

94Clerk and Warehouse Keeper 250 0 0
95Clerk (Writer at 10s. 6d per working day) 164 6 6
96Landing Waiter 380 0 0
97Locker (also Postal £20) 170 0 0
98Locker (also Messenger and Office

Cleaner £30)
150 0 0

99Extra Tidewaiters 100 0 0
Okarito—

100Sub-Collector, also Licensing Officer
under Arms Act

250 0 0

1,914 6 6
Lyttelton and Christchurch—

101Collector, also Licensing Officer under
Arms Act

600 0 0

102First Clerk 360 0 0
103Clerk 215 0 0
104Warehouse Keeper 275 0 0
105First Landing Waiter 320 0 0
106Landing Waiter 250 0 0
107Landing Waiter 250 0 0
108Landing Waiter 200 0 0
109Tide Surveyor 260 0 0
110Locker (Writer at 10s. 6d per working

day)
164 6 6

111Locker 185 0 0
112Tidewaiter 150 0 0
113Tidewaiter 150 0 0
114Coxswain 150 0 0
115Boatman 138 0 0
116Messenger 120 0 0
117Rent of Offices used for Custom House at

Christchurch
225 0 0

Akaroa—
118Sub-Collector, also Licensing Officer

under Arms Act (also Clerk Resident
Magistrate’s Court £50, and Postmaster
£50)

25 0 0

Timaru—
119Sub-Collector, also Licensing Officer

under Arms Act
400 0 0

120Clerk and Landing Waiter 230 0 0
4,667 6 6
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Dunedin—

121Collector, also Licensing Officer under
Arms Act

525 0 0

122Landing Surveyor 400 0 0
123First Clerk 400 0 0
124Clerk 200 0 0
125Clerk 180 0 0
126Warehouse Keeper 260 0 0
127Landing Waiter 280 0 0
128Landing Waiter 265 0 0
129Landing Waiter 265 0 0
130Landing Waiter 260 0 0
131Landing Waiter 260 0 0
132Gauger 300 0 0
133Cadets (3 at £80) 240 0 0
134Locker (Writer at 10s. 6d per working

day)
164 6 6

135Locker „ „ „ 164 6 6
136Locker „ „ „ 164 6 6
137Locker 240 0 0
138Locker 105 0 0
139Locker 150 0 0
140Messenger (also Messenger Stamp Office

£10)
120 0 0

Port Chalmers—
141Tide Surveyor 380 0 0
142Coxswain and 2 Boatmen 371 5 0
143Extra Tidewaiters 500 0 0

Kakanui—
144Coastwaiter 30 0 0

Oamaru—
145Sub-Collector, also Licensing Officer

under Arms Act (also Resident Magistrate
£250, Registration and Returning Officer
£25, Registrar of Births &c. fees, Coroner
nil)

225 0 0

146Landing Waiter 290 0 0
Molyneux—

147Coastwaiter, also Licensing Officer under
Arms Act

50 0 0

Invercargill—
148Collector and Surveyor, also Licensing

Officer under Arms Act (also Receiver
Land Revenue £50, and Auditor Trust
Accounts nil)

500 0 0

149Clerk and Warehouse Keeper 260 0 0
150Landing Waiter 320 0 0
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151Locker (Writer at 10s. 6d per working

day)
164 6 6

Bluff Harbour—
152Sub-Collector 215 0 0

Riverton—
153Sub-Collector 270 0 0

Stewart’s Island—
154Officer in Charge (also Resident

Magistrate £50, and Immigration Officer
£50)

150 0 0

8,668 11 0
Chatham Islands—

155Sub-Collector (also from Native
Department £100)

120 0 0

120 0 0
156Contingencies, including Travelling

Expenses of Officers, Cost of
Instruments, Rewards for Suppression
of Illicit Distillation, and for Special
Services in protection of the Revenue

2,300 0 0

157Rewards for Customs Convictions and
Seizures

500 0 0

2,800 0 0
DISTILLERIES.

158Chief Inspector of Distilleries (also
Inspector of Customs and Officer in
Charge of Marine Department £700)

100 0 0

159Inspector 360 0 0
460 0 0

Auckland—
160Sub-Inspector 245 0 0
161Acting Sub-Inspector 190 0 0
162Night Watchman 127 15 0

Dunedin—
163Sub-Inspector 345 0 0
164Acting Sub-Inspector 220 0 0

1,127 15 0
Total—Vote No. 26 40,597 17 2

MARINE.
VOTE No. 27.

1Officer in Charge of Marine Department
(also Secretary and Inspector of Customs
£600, and Chief Inspector of Distilleries
£100)

100 0 0

2Marine Engineer (also Assistant
Engineer-in-Chief £600)

300 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
3Inspector of Steamers and Nautical

Assessor
400 0 0

4Inspector of Steamers and Engineer
Surveyor

400 0 0

5Examiner of Masters and Mates in
Navigation

300 0 0

6Clerk 270 0 0
7Local Inspectors of Steamers, £50, and

£25
75 0 0

8Expenses under “Enquiry into Wrecks
Act, 1869”

250 0 0

Lighthouses—
9Lightkeepers at Tiri Tiri 340 0 0

10„ Manukau Heads 320 0 0
11„ Farewell Spit 470 0 0
12„ Nelson 180 0 0
13„ Mana 340 0 0
14„ Pencarrow 340 0 0
15„ Cape Campbell 340 0 0
16„ Godley Head 350 0 0
17„ Tairoa Head 330 0 0
18„ Nugget Point 340 0 0
19„ Dog Island 440 0 0
20Oil and other Stores for Lighthouses 3,000 0 0

Travelling Expenses and Contingencies
21Naval Training School at Kohimarama 2,000 0 0
22Expenses connected with introduction of

system of Weather Reports at the various
Ports throughout the Colony, for the
purpose of establishing Storm Signals

500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 27 11,385 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS IV., £51,982 17s. 2d.

CLASS V
MISCELLANEOUS, SPECIAL, AND TEMPORARY OBJECTS

£ s. d.
Vote 28. Miscellaneous and Temporary Objects 48,535 5 0
„ 29. Exchange and Commission 2,000 0 0
„ 30. Contribution to Defence Expenditure 65,000 0 0
„ 31. Contribution to Road Board Grant 25,000 0 0
„ 32. Special Allowances to Officers of Civil Service 15,000 0 0
Provincial Charges.
„ 33. Otago 160 0 0

TOTAL OF CLASS V. 155,695 5 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
MISCELLANEOUS, SPECIAL, AND

TEMPORARY OBJECTS.
VOTE No. 28.

1Stationery, including Printing Paper,
Machine-ruling, and Bookbinding

5,000 0 0

2Insurances 800 0 0
3General Contingencies 7,000 0 0
4Resident Agent of Government at

Auckland
400 0 0

5Clerical Assistance ditto 200 0 0
6Rent of Government Offices 400 0 0
7Rent of Residences for Ministers 600 0 0
8Half expenses of steamer “Luna” 3,500 0 0
9Expenses of Investment of Sinking

Fund, Consolidated Loan
520 0 0

10“Arms Act, 1869” 600 0 0
11Civil Service Examination Board 200 0 0
12Collection of Agricultural Statistics 800 0 0
13Accountant in Bankruptcy, Salary (also

Public Trustee £200)
600 0 0

14Introduction of Salmon 500 0 0
15Rent of Fern Hill House, Dunedin,

leased for five years
200 0 0

16“Public Health Act, 1872” 1,500 0 0
17Wellington Botanical Garden 300 0 0
18Revision of Statutes 300 0 0
19Contribution to Salary of Schoolmaster,

Chatham Islands
50 0 0

20Contribution for support of Harbour of
Refuge, Port Somerset

250 0 0

21Steam Service to West Coast, Middle
Island

2,500 0 0

22Steam Service to East Coast, North
Island

2,200 0 0

23Steam Service to Fiji 2,500 0 0
24Inspector of Lunatic Asylums 800 0 0
25Depôt at Auckland Islands 200 0 0
264 Steam Launches, one each for

Auckland, Wellington, Lyttelton, and
Dunedin (also moiety to Immigration
£1,200)

1,200 0 0

27Colonial Museum, London 2,000 0 0
28Observation of Transit of Venus 300 0 0
29Purchase of Town Section No. 632,

Tinakori Road, Wellington, adjoining
Ministerial Residence

1,500 0 0

30Expenses Trigonometrical Survey 5,000 0 0
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31Purchase of Steamer (in addition to

proceeds of Sale of “Luna”)
5,000 0 0

32Sea Wall, Tauranga Cemetery 200 0 0
33Working “The Inspection of Machinery

Act, 1874”
500 0 0

34Intestate Estate of Thomas Smith—
Refund of portion of amount transferred
to Revenue

641 6 4

35Defalcations of John Blair, late Clerk,
Registrar of Supreme Court’s Office,
Dunedin

118 18 8

36Pension of Mrs. E. Ford 46 0 0
37Compassionate allowance for Children

of Mrs. E. Ford
14 0 0

38Refund of Penalty under the Nelson
Scab Act

95 0 0

Total—Vote No. 28 48,535 5 0

VOTE No. 29
Exchange and Commission—

1On Remittances and Payment of
Dividends

2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 29 2,000 0 0
VOTE No. 30.

1Contribution to Defence Expenditure,
payable to Defence Loan Account

65,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 30 65,000 0 0
VOTE No. 31.

1Contribution to Road Boards Grant,
payable to General Purposes Loan
Account

25,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 31 25,000 0 0
VOTE No. 32.

1Special Allowances to Officers of Civil
Service

15,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 32 15,000 0 0

Provincial Charges.
1VOTE No. 33.

Otago—
Interest on £2,000, part purchase money
of Stewart’s Island

160 0 0

Total—Vote No. 33 160 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS V., £155,695 5s.
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CLASS VI
NATIVE DEPARTMENT

£ s. d.
Vote 34. Salaries of European and Native Officers 15,476 0 0
„ 35. General Contingencies 8,700 0 0
„ 36. Native Schools 6,000 0 0
„ 37. Native Lands Court 1,175 0 0
„ 38. “Native Lands Frauds Prevention Act, 1870” 400 0 0
„ 39. Wairarapa 5 per cent. Land Purchase Account 300 0 0

TOTAL OF CLASS VI. 32,051 0 0

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
SALARIES OF EUROPEAN AND

NATIVE OFFICERS.
VOTE No. 34.
Auckland—

1Civil Commissioner 500 0 0
2Assessor 250 0 0
3Clerk 250 0 0
4Interpreter (also £100 Judicial) 100 0 0
5Hostelry Keeper 100 0 0

Mangonui, Bay of Islands, and Hokianga—
6Resident Magistrate, including Travelling

Expenses (also £250 Judicial)
250 0 0

7Resident Magistrate, Hokianga (also £235
Customs, and Postal £10)

120 0 0

8Clerk and Interpreter, Mangonui (also £50
Judicial)

100 0 0

9Assessors, 1 at £100, 1 at £40, 5 at £30, 20
at £20, and 1 at £10

700 0 0

10Police 230 0 0
Kaipara—

11Resident Magistrate (also £580 Native Land
Court)

120 0 0

12Clerk (£50 Judicial Estimates, and £50
Native Land Court)

100 0 0

13Boatmen 127 15 0
14Boatmen, occasional assistance 63 17 6
15Assessors, 1 at £75, 3 at £50, 1 at £40, 1 at

£25, 2 at £20
330 0 0

16Police 40 0 0
Hauraki—

17Native Officer 450 0 0
18Assessors, 1 at £250, 1 at £50, 1 at £40, 3 at

£30, 1 at £25, 1 at £20
475 0 0

19Police 67 0 0
20Boatman 60 0 0
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Waiuku—

21Clerk and Interpreter (£100 Judicial
Estimates)

50 0 0

22Travelling expenses 25 0 0
23Assessors, 2 at £50 100 0 0
24Police 35 0 0

Waikato—
25Native Officer 400 0 0
26Clerk, Port Waikato 200 0 0
27Clerk, Hamilton (also £50 Judicial) 50 0 0
28Assessors, 1 at £250, 1 at £50, 1 at £40, 4 at

£20
420 0 0

29Police 130 0 0
Raglan—

30Resident Magistrate (also £100 Judicial) 100 0 0
31Clerk and Interpreter (also £50 Judicial) 150 0 0
32Assessors, 1 at £35, and 3 at £20 95 0 0
33Police 104 0 0

Tauranga—
34Clerk, Native Office (also £200 Judicial, £20

Revising Officer, and 14s per week Public
Works)

30 0 0

35Assessors, 4 at £30 120 0 0
36Police 126 0 0
37Hostelry Keeper 30 0 0

Maketu—
38Resident Magistrate (also Returning and

Registration Officer £10, Telegraphist £25,
and Postmaster £6)

300 0 0

39Travelling Expenses 50 0 0
40Assessors, 9 at £30 270 0 0
41Clerks, 1 at £30, and 5 at £20 130 0 0
42Police 288 0 0
43Mailman, Maketu and Rotorua (also Postal

£12)
12 0 0

Opotiki—
44Resident Magistrate (also £150 Judicial) 150 0 0
45Travelling Allowance 50 0 0
46Assessors, 1 at £40, 2 at £30, 5 at £20 200 0 0
47Police 60 0 0

Waiapu—
48Resident Magistrate £350, and allowance for

Interpreter £100
450 0 0

49Mailman, Waiapu and Turanga (also Postal
£45 12s. 6d.)

45 12 6

50Assessors, 3 at £50, 2 at £40, 1 at £30, 1 at
£24, 2 at £12

308 0 0
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51Police 42 0 0

Taupo, Poverty Bay, and Wairoa—
52Resident Magistrate (including £100

travelling allowance)
500 0 0

53Resident Magistrate—Allowance for clerical
assistance

50 0 0

54Resident Magistrate and Medical Attendant,
Wairoa (also £50 Judicial, and Coroner fees)

200 0 0

55Resident Magistrate and Medical Attendant,
Poverty Bay (also £100 Judicial, £100
Defence, £20 Native Frauds Act, and
Coroner fees)

100 0 0

56Interpreter R.M. Court, Wairoa 50 0 0
57Assessors (Taupo), 3 at £30, 1 at £50 140 0 0
58Assessors (Poverty Bay), 1 at £100, 2 at £40 180 0 0
59Assessors (Wairoa), 3 at £50 150 0 0
60Police (Taupo) 89 0 0
61Police (Poverty Bay) 30 0 0
62Police (Wairoa) 40 0 0

New Plymouth—
63Clerk to Civil Commissioner 200 0 0
64Interpreter 150 0 0
65Assessors, 1 at £100,1 at £60, 3 at £50, 2 at

£30
370 0 0

66Police 240 0 0
67Hospital Steward 30 0 0

Wellington—
68Hostelry Keeper 100 0 0
69Assessors, 2 at £50 100 0 0

Wairarapa—
70Assessors, 6 at £50 300 0 0

Otaki, Rangitikei, and Marton—
71Native Officer 300 0 0
72Clerk and Interpreter, Otaki 150 0 0
73Clerk and Interpreter, Rangitikei (also £150

Judicial, and £50 travelling allowance)
50 0 0

74Assessor 50 0 0
75Police 75 0 0
76Resident Magistrate, Marton (also Judicial

£150)
150 0 0

77Travelling Allowance (also Judicial £54
12s.)

54 15 0

Whanganui—
78Assessors, 1 at £75, 1 at £62, 5 at £50, 3 at

£40, and 1 at £37
544 0 0

79Police 60 0 0
Upper Whanganui—
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80Resident Magistrate 350 0 0
81Travelling Expenses 50 0 0
82Assessors, 2 at £50, 1 at £42, 1 at £40, 1 at

£37, 1 at £35, and 2 at £30
314 0 0

83Police 100 0 0
84Boatman 50 0 0

Napier and Waipukurau—
85Interpreter 300 0 0
86Assessors, 2 at £30 60 0 0
87Police 30 0 0

Nelson—
88Assessors, 1 at £15, 1 at £10 25 0 0

Christchurch—
89Interpreter 200 0 0
90Assessors, 1 at £30, and 2 at £20 70 0 0

Dunedin—
91Correspondent of Native Office (also Sheriff

£350)
150 0 0

92Assessors, 1 at £100, 1 at £40, and 4 at £10 180 0 0
Southland District—

93Assessors, 1 at £50, and 1 at £40 90 0 0
Chatham Islands—

94Resident Magistrate (also £120 Customs) 100 0 0
Total—Vote No. 34 15,476 0 0

VOTE No. 35.
1General Contingencies for purchase of food

and clothing for indigent Natives, also for
rewards and presents to Native Chiefs,
and for the encouragement of agricultural
pursuits, &c.

8,000 0 0

2Aid to Settlement of surrendered Rebels 300 0 0
3Maori Newspaper 400 0 0

Total—Vote No. 35 8,700 0 0
VOTE No. 36.
Native Schools—

1Salaries of Masters of 43 Village Schools 4,622 0 0
2Capitation Allowances, New School

Buildings, Repairs, Books, School Furniture,
Travelling, &c.

1,378 0 0

Total Vote No. 36 6,000 0 0
VOTE No. 37.
Native Lands Court—

1Chief Judge 800 0 0
2Chief Clerk 375 0 0

Total—Vote No. 37 1,175 0 0
VOTE No. 38.
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“Native Lands Frauds Prevention Act, 1870”

1Commissioner, Wellington (also £500,
Commissioner, Native Reserves)

100 0 0

2Commissioner, Napier (also District Land
Registrar £100, Registrar of Deeds £250)

100 0 0

3Commissioner, Auckland 50 0 0
4Commissioner, Poverty Bay (also £100

Native, £100 Judicial, and £100 Defence)
20 0 0

5Clerk, Napier 30 0 0
6Contingencies 100 0 0

Total—Vote No. 38 400 0 0
VOTE No. 39.

1Wairarapa 5 per cent. Land Purchase
Account— Estimated amount payable to
Trust Fund

300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 39 300 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS VI., £32,051.

CLASS VII
MILITIA AND VOLUNTEERS

£ s. d.
Vote 40. Militia and Volunteer Office 300 0 0
„ 41. Store Department 2,950 12 6
„ 42. Militia and Volunteers—North Island 13,350 7 6
„ 43. „ „ South Island 7,401 7 6

TOTAL OP CLASS VII. 24,002 7 6

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
MILITIA AND VOLUNTEERS.

VOTE No. 40.
Militia and Volunteer Office—

1Clerk 300 0 0
Total—Vote No. 40 300 0 0

STORE DEPARTMENT.
VOTE No. 41.
Auckland—

1Storekeeper 300 0 0
2Clerk 185 0 0
3Armourer 182 10 0
44 Arm Cleaners at £109 10s. 438 0 0
5Magazine Keeper (also Drill Instructor

£26)
83 10 0

Waikato—
6Sub-Storekeeper (also Public Works £18

5s.)
131 15 0
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Wellington—

7Storekeeper (also Officer Commanding
£354 15s.)

100 0 0

8Clerk 180 0 0
9Armourer 182 10 0

10Armourer’s Assistant 136 17 6
113 Arm Cleaners at £109 10s. 328 10 0

Patea—
12Sub-Storekeeper (also Public Works £50) 130 0 0

Wanganui—
13Sub-Storekeeper (also Public Works £20) 130 0 0

Rangitikei—
14Acting Sub-Storekeeper (also Drill

Instructor £54 15s.)
54 15 0

Nelson—
15Acting Sub-Storekeeper (also Drill

Instructor £54 15s.)
54 15 0

Canterbury—
16Acting Sub-Storekeeper (also Drill

Instructor £54 15s.)
54 15 0

Westland—
17Acting Sub-Storekeeper (also Drill

Instructor, £54 15s.)
54 15 0

Otago—
18Acting Sub-Storekeeper (also Drill

Instructor £54 15s.)
73 0 0

19Contingencies—Rent, Advertising, &c. 150 0 0
Total—Vote No. 41 2,950 12 6

MILITIA AND VOLUNTEERS.
VOTE No. 42.
North Island—
Auckland—

1Officer Commanding, also Adjutant 300 0 0
2Forage 54 15 0
32 Drill Instructors (1 at £109 10s., 1 at

£36 10s.)
146 0 0

4Drill Instructor, Artillery (also Magazine
Keeper £83 10s.)

26 0 0

5Bugler and Messenger 91 5 0
Waiuku—

6Officer Commanding, also Adjutant 300 0 0
72 Drill Instructors (1 at £109 10s., 1 at

£54 15s.)
164 5 0

8Forage 54 15 0
Waikato—
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9Officer Commanding (also Inspector

Armed Constabulary £400)
100 0 0

10Cavalry Instructor (also Sergeant Armed
Constabulary at 8s. 6d per diem)

45 12 6

11Orderly-room Clerk (also Sergeant
Armed Constabulary at 7s per diem)

18 5 0

Thames—
12Officer Commanding, also Adjutant 300 0 0
132 Drill Instructors at £109 10s. 219 0 0

Tauranga and Opotiki—
14Officer Commanding (also Inspector

Armed Constabulary £400)
50 0 0

Poverty Bay—
15Officer Commanding (also Sub-Inspector

Armed Constabulary £275)
25 0 0

16Orderly-room, Rent 25 0 0
17Armoury, Rent 13 0 0
18Dispensary, Rent 13 0 0

Wairoa, Hawke’s Bay—
19Officer Commanding (also Sub-Inspector

Armed Constabulary £275)
25 0 0

Napier—
20Adjutant 300 0 0
21Forage 54 15 0
22Artillery Instructor 109 10 0

Masterton and Greytown—
23Adjutant 300 0 0
24Forage 54 15 6
25Rent of Office and Store 10 0 0

Hutt—
26Adjutant 300 0 0
27Forage 54 15 0
28Rent, Rifle Range 20 0 0

Taranaki—
29Officer Commanding, also Adjutant 300 0 0
30Bugler and Messenger 91 5 0
31Rent of Rifle Range 10 0 0

Patea—
32Officer Commanding (also Inspector

Armed Constabulary £400)
50 0 0

332 Drill Instructors (also Sergeants Armed
Constabulary at 7s. 6d per diem), 1 at
£20, 1 at £15

35 0 0

Wanganui—
34Officer Commanding 300 0 0
35Drill Instructor 109 10 0
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36Forage 54 15 0
37Bugler and Messenger 91 5 0
38Cavalry Instructor (also Sergeant Armed

Constabulary at 8s. 6d per diem)
15 0 0

Rangitikei—
39Officer Commanding 200 0 0
40Forage 54 15 0
41Cavalry and Infantry Instructor 173 7 6
42Forage 54 15 0
43Drill Instructor (also Acting Sub-

Storekeeper £54 15s.)
54 15 0

Wellington—
44Officer Commanding (also Storekeeper

£100)
300 0 0

45Forage 54 15 0
46Drill Instructor 109 10 0
47Forage 54 15 0
48Bugler and Messenger 91 5 0
49Artillery Instructor 45 12 6
50Capitation allowances 7,714 10 0
51Contingencies—Advertising, &c. 211 0 0

Total—Vote No. 42 13,350 7 6

VOTE No. 43.
South Island—
Nelson—

1Forage, Officer Commanding 50 0 0
2Drill Instructor (also Acting Sub-

Storekeeper £54 15s.)
54 15 0

3Forage 54 15 0
Marlborough—

4Officer Commanding, Travelling
Allowance

100 0 0

5Travelling Allowance of Instructor 35 0 0
6Rent of Office 20 0 0

Christchurch—
7Officer Commanding, also Adjutant 300 0 0
8Forage 54 15 0
92 Drill Instructors, 1 at £109 10s., 1 at

£54 15s. (also Acting Sub-Storekeeper
£54 15s.)

164 5 0

10Forage, 2 Instructors 109 10 0
11Cavalry Instructor 30 0 0
12Bugler and Messenger 45 12 6

Westland—
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13Drill Instructor (also Acting Sub-

Storekeeper £54 15s.)
54 15 0

14Travelling Allowance 129 15 0
Otago and Southland—

15Adjutant 300 0 0
16Travelling Allowance 250 0 0
174 Drill Instructors at £109 10s. 438 0 0
18Forage, 2 Instructors 109 10 0
19Drill Instructor (also Acting Sub-

Storekeeper £73)
54 15 0

20Capitation allowances 4,851 0 0
21Contingencies—Advertising, &c. 195 0 0

Total—Vote No. 43 7,401 7 6
TOTAL OF CLASS VII., £24,002 7s. 6d.

CLASS VIII
PUBLIC DOMAINS AND BUILDINGS

£ s. d.
Vote 44. Government Domains 1,191 4 0
„ 45. Public Buildings 12,850 0 0
„ 46. Museum 500 0 0
„ 47. Office of the Colonial Architect 1,150 0 0

TOTAL OP CLASS VIII. 15,691 4 0

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
GOVERNMENT DOMAINS.

VOTE No. 44.
Government Domains—

1Gardeners and Labourers, Wellington
and Auckland

991 4 0

2Contingencies 200 0 0
Total—Vote No. 44 1,191 4 0

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.
VOTE No. 45.
Public Buildings—Repairs, &c.—

1Government House and Government
Buildings, Wellington

1,000 0 0

2Ministerial Residences 300 0 0
3Parliamentary Buildings, Wellington 500 0 0
4Government House and Lodge,

Auckland
100 0 0

5Government Buildings, Colony 2,100 0 0
6Court Houses 1,000 0 0
7Custom Houses 1,000 0 0
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8Post Offices and Telegraph Offices 2,000 0 0
9Colonial Museum, additions 1,000 0 0

10Furniture throughout Colony 1,000 0 0
11Water, Government Buildings,

Wellington
300 0 0

12Gas, ” ” ” 550 0 0
13Contingencies 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 45 12,850 0 0
VOTE No. 46.
Museum—

1Estimate under clause 14, “New
Zealand Institute Act, 1867”

500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 46 500 0 0
VOTE No. 47.
Office of the Colonial Architect—

1Colonial Architect (also £250 from
Immigration)

450 0 0

2Assistant 250 0 0
3Accountant 250 0 0
4Cadet 50 0 0
5Extra Assistants 150 0 0

Total—Vote No. 47 1,150 0 0
TOTAL OF CLASS VIII., £15,691 4s.

THIRD SCHEDULE
NEW ZEALAND SETTLEMENTS ACT

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
CONFISCATED LANDS.

VOTE No. 48.
Wellington—

1Assistant Inspector of Surveys
(also Draftsman Crown Lands
Office £250)

100 0 0

100 0 0
Auckland—

2Chief Surveyor 450 0 0
3Draftsman 175 0 0
4Surveys 1,000 0 0
5Contingencies 150 0 0
6Clerical Assistance, and

Preparation of Crown Grants
300 0 0

7Messenger (also Miscellaneous
£61)

39 0 0

2,114 0 0
East Coast—
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8Surveys 1,000 0 0

1,000 0 0
Taranaki and Wellington—

9Officer in Charge (also £130
Defence and £50 Public Works)

200 0 0

10Clerk and Draftsman, Patea 150 0 0
11Clerk and Draftsman, Taranaki 130 0 0
12Draftsman, Wellington (also Land

Purchase Office £50)
50 0 0

13Surveyor 350 0 0
14Surveyor 300 0 0
15Surveyor 300 0 0
16Surveyor 280 0 0
17Surveys 1,000 0 0
18Contingencies 150 0 0

2,910 0 0
Settlement of Claims and Awards—

19To Natives within Confiscated
Lands

5,000 0 0

5,000 0 0
Proportion of Subsidies for
Overland Mail Services—

20Wellington to Taranaki 1,500 0 0
21Tauranga to Taupo 750 0 0
22Napier to Taupo 625 0 0
23Foxton to Waipukurau 675 0 0

3,550 0 0
Total—Vote No. 48 14,674 0 0

VOTE No. 49.
1Compensation to R. Gibbons, for

Improvements on Land, Okotuku
District

72 7 6

Total—Vote No. 49 72 7 6
TOTAL, NEW ZEALAND SETTLEMENTS ACT, £14,746 7s. 6d.

FOURTH SCHEDULE
DEFENCE LOAN

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
VOTE No. 50.
Defence Office—

1Chief Clerk 400 0 0
2Record Clerk 250 0 0
3Clerk 200 0 0
4Messenger 125 0 0
5Contingencies 100 0 0
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Total—Vote No. 50 1,075 0 0

VOTE No. 51.
Armed Constabulary—

1Commissioner 700 0 0
2Chief Clerk and Accountant 400 0 0
3Clerk 200 0 0
4Officer in Charge of Depôt 300 0 0
5Storekeeper 250 0 0
6Drill Instructors, 1 Mounted and 1

Foot, at 9s. 6d per diem
346 15 0

79 Inspectors at £350 per annum 3,150 0 0
8Extra Allowance to 8 Inspectors in

charge of Districts and acting as
Paymasters, at £50 per annum

400 0 0

91 Inspector (2nd class) at £300 per
annum

300 0 0

1021 Sub-Inspectors—17 at £250 per
annum, 4 at £200 ditto

5,050 0 0

115 Assistant-Surgeons at 13s per diem 1,186 5 0
128 Sergeants-Major at 9s per diem 1,314 0 0
1376 Sergeants—5 Mounted, at 8s. 6d

per diem, 8 at 7s. 6d per diem; 26
Foot at 8s per diem, 37 ditto at 7s per
diem

10,393 7 6

14600 Constables—96 Mounted at 6s.
6d per diem, 504 Foot at 6s per diem

66,576 0 0

15Special Constables 200 0 0
Contingent Expenditure—

16For purchase of Horses, Forage,
Saddlery and Repairs, Arms,
Ammunition and Accoutrements,
Travelling Expenses, Transport,
Buildings and Repairs, Fencing
Paddocks, &c.

12,314 5 0

103,080 12 6
Less Amount to be contributed by the
Provincial Government, Auckland

8,080 12 6

Total—Vote No. 51 95,000 0 0
VOTE No. 52.
Miscellaneous—

1Prizes for Rifle Shooting 2,500 0 0
2Passages &c. of Competitors, and

Expenses of Prize Firing
1,000 0 0

3Purchase of Arms, Ammunition,
Targets, and Stores

10,000 0 0

4Carriage and Freight 400 0 0
5Insurance of Stores in Auckland 150 0 0
6Repair of Arms, Materials 150 0 0
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7Contingencies 500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 52 14,700 0 0
VOTE No. 53.
Steamer “Luna”—

1Moiety of running expenses 3,500 0 0
Total—Vote No. 53 3,500 0 0

VOTE No. 54.
1Contingent Defence and Liabilities 15,725 0 0

Total—Vote No. 54 15,725 0 0
TOTAL DEFENCE LOAN, £130,000.

FIFTH SCHEDULE
IMMIGRATION AND PUBLIC WORKS LOANS

PUBLIC WORKS
Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.

VOTE No. 55.
Liabilities 1873–74.
Public Works—Departmental—

1Head Office 500 0 0
2Roads, North Island 450 0 0
3Roads, Middle Island 300 0 0
4Railways, North Island 600 0 0
5Railways, Middle Island 950 0 0
6Water Races 100 0 0

Total—Vote No. 55 2,900 0 0

VOTE No. 56.
Head Office,—

1Under Secretary 650 0 0
2Chief Clerk 300 0 0
3Record Clerk 260 0 0
4Clerk 200 0 0
5Clerk 100 0 0
6Clerk 80 0 0
7Clerk 60 0 0
8Accountant 375 0 0
9Sub-Accountant 290 0 0

10Clerk 200 0 0
11Clerk 200 0 0
12Clerk 195 0 0
13Clerk 100 0 0
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14Messengers (1 at £110, also £15

from Annuities Office; 1 at 6s a
day)

219 10 0

15Engineer-in-Chief 1,000 0 0
16Assistant Engineer (also Marine

Engineer £300)
600 0 0

17Superintending Engineers (3 at
£700)

2,100 0 0

18Office Engineers (2 at £400) 800 0 0
19Clerk to Engineer-in-Chief 100 0 0
20Chief Draftsman 350 0 0
21Draftsmen (1 at £300, 3 at £250) 1,050 0 0
22Draftsmen (2 at £225) 450 0 0
23Draftsmen (3 at £200) 600 0 0
24Draftsman 175 0 0
25Draftsmen (3 at £150) 450 0 0
26Draftsmen (2 at £100) 200 0 0
272 Junior Draftsmen at £80 160 0 0
28Cadets (6 at £80) 480 0 0
29Computer 200 0 0
30Assistant Computer 80 0 0
31Record Clerk 170 0 0
32Instruments 500 0 0
33Chief Draftsman’s Clerk 50 0 0
34Shipping Clerk (also Storekeeper

Wellington and Masterton Line
£156 10s.)

50 0 0

35Purchase of Hulk “Omega” for
Store Ship

1,950 0 0

36Hulk-Keeper’s Salary 180 0 0
37Contingencies, Hulk “Omega” 300 0 0
38Office and Engineers’

Contingencies
2,500 0 0

39Travelling Expenses and
Allowances, Minister, Engineers,
and other Officers

1,500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 56 19,224 10 0

VOTE No. 57.
Store Department—
Moiety of Salaries (a moiety being
charged on Consolidated Fund
Estimates)—

1Inspector of Stores 250 0 0
2Chief Clerk 125 0 0
3Clerk 82 10 0
4Clerk 77 10 0
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Total—Vote No. 57 535 0 0

VOTE No. 58.
Roads in North Island—

1District Engineer 400 0 0
2Engineer in Charge, North of

Auckland (also Inspector of Surveys
£600)

100 0 0

3Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

150 0 0

4Draftsman and Clerk 150 0 0
5Messenger 95 0 0
6Road Inspector 275 0 0
7Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
25 0 0

8Surveyor 350 0 0
9Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

10Surveyor 350 0 0
11Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

12Resident Engineer, Waikato and
Thames Valley

400 0 0

13Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

150 0 0

14Draftsman and Clerk 150 0 0
15Sub-Storekeeper, 1s day (also

Militia and Volunteers £131 15s.)
18 5 0

16Resident Engineer, Bay of Plenty 450 0 0
17Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
175 0 0

18Draftsman and Clerk 200 0 0
19Native Assistant 60 0 0
20Translator, 14s week (also Judicial

£200, Revising Officer £20, and
Native £30)

36 10 4

21Sub-Storekeeper, 1s day 18 5 0
22Engineer in Charge, Taupo and East

Coast
400 0 0

23Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

150 0 0

24Surveyor, East Coast, including
Allowances

300 0 0

25Clerk 80 0 0
26Sub-Storekeeper, Taupo, 1s day 18 5 0
27Ditto, Napier, 1s day 18 5 0
28Storekeeper, East Coast, 1s day 18 5 0
29Ditto, Wairoa, 1s day 18 5 0
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30Clerk, Overseer, and Interpreter

(also Collector of Immigrants Bills
£150)

150 0 0

31Surveyor, Seventy-Mile Bush,
Wellington, including Allowances
(also Immigration Officer £50)

350 0 0

32Draftsman and Clerk 150 0 0
33Engineer in Charge (New Plymouth

to Patea)
450 0 0

34Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

50 0 0

35Assistant Surveyor, including
Allowances

200 0 0

36Sub-Storekeeper, New Plymouth, 1s
day

18 5 0

37Ditto, Opunake, £1 week 52 3 4
38Office Rent, New Plymouth 13 0 0
39Sub-Paymaster and Sub-

Storekeeper, Patea (also Militia and
Volunteers £130, and Confiscated
Lands £200)

50 0 0

40Resident Engineer, Wanganui (also
£200 Railways)

200 0 0

41Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also £50 Railways)

50 0 0

42Sub-Storekeeper (also Militia and
Volunteers £130)

20 0 0

43District Engineer, Manawatu (also
£300 Railways, and £50 Sub-
Paymaster)

200 0 0

44Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also £52 10s.
Railways)

52 10 0

45Sub-Paymaster (also £200 as above,
and £300 Railways)

50 0 0

46Surveyor 200 0 0
47Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
55 0 0

Total—Vote No. 58 6,966 18 8

VOTE No. 59.
Roads, Middle Island—
Westland—

1District Engineer (also Railways
£112 10s., and Water Races £225)

112 10 0

2Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also Railways £37
10s and Water Races £75)

37 10 0

3Resident Engineer (also Railways
£175)

175 0 0
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4Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses (also Railways £62
10s.)

62 10 0

5Assistant Engineer (also Railways
£62 10s., and Water Races £125)

62 10 0

6Draftsman and Clerk (also Water
Races £120, and Railways £60)

60 0 0

7Junior Draftsman (also Railways
£25, and Water Races £50)

25 0 0

8Cadet (also Railways £70) 70 0 0
9Messenger (also Railways £23 15s.,

and Water Races £47 10s.)
23 15 0

Nelson—
10District Engineer, including

Allowances, also Provincial
Engineer

200 0 0

Total—Vote No. 59 828 15 0

VOTE No. 60.
Railways, North Island—
Auckland District—

1District Engineer 600 0 0
2Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

3Office Engineer 300 0 0
4Draftsman and Clerk 200 0 0
5Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
6Messenger 95 0 0

Kaipara to Auckland—
7Resident Engineer 300 0 0
8Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

Auckland to Mercer—
9Assistant Engineer 300 0 0

10Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

75 0 0

11Cadet, 9 months at £120, 3 months
at £150, and £50 Allowance

140 0 0

12Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
13Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

14Cadet 6 months at £92, 6 months
£120

106 0 0

15Storekeeper, £3 week 156 10 0
Mercer to Newcastle—

16Resident Engineer 400 0 0
17Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0
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18Assistant Engineer 180 0 0
19Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

20Assistant Engineer 350 0 0
21Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

Newcastle, Southwards—
22Surveyor 350 0 0
23Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

Napier to Waipukurau—
24Resident Engineer 300 0 0
25Cadet 92 0 0
26Resident Engineer 400 0 0
27Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

28Draftsman 150 0 0
29Cadet 80 0 0
30Resident Engineer 400 0 0
31Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

32Draftsman 150 0 0
33Cadet 86 0 0

Featherston Office—
34Resident Engineer 500 0 0
35Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

36Office Engineer 300 0 0
37Clerk and Draftsman 200 0 0
38Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
39Messenger 95 0 0

Wellington to Masterton—
40Resident Engineer 400 0 0
41Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

42Cadets (1 at £180, 1 at £140) 320 0 0
43Resident Engineer 400 0 0
44Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

45Cadets (2 at £140 each) 280 0 0
46Storekeeper, £3 per week (also

Shipping Clerk £50)
156 10 0

Manawatu to Wanganui—
47Resident Engineer (also £200 to

Roads)
200 0 0

48Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also £50 to Roads)

50 0 0
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49Cadet 80 0 0

Wanganui Office—
50District Engineer 500 0 0
51Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

52Office Engineer 300 0 0
53Clerk and Draftsman 200 0 0
54Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
55Messenger 95 0 0

Waitara to New Plymouth—
56Resident Engineer 400 0 0
57Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

58Cadet 86 0 0
Wanganui to New Plymouth—

59Surveyor 400 0 0
60Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

61Surveyor 225 0 0
62Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

63Surveyor 300 0 0
64Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

65Surveyor 300 0 0
66Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

Wanganui to Rangitikei—
67Resident Engineer (including

Commuted Allowance)
450 0 0

68Cadet 92 0 0
69Resident Engineer 400 0 0
70Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

71Cadet 83 0 0
Palmerston Office—

72District Engineer (also Sub -
Paymaster £50 and £200 Roads)

300 0 0

73Commuted Travelling Allowance
(also £52 10s. Roads)

52 10 0

74Clerk and Accountant (also £50 paid
by Lessee of Tramway)

115 0 0

75Draftsman 100 0 0
Rangitikei to Manawatu—

76Assistant Engineer 250 0 0
77Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0
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78Surveyor 300 0 0
79Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

80Cadet 80 0 0
81Contingencies, various Lines 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 60 17,545 10 0

VOTE No. 61.
Railways, Middle Island—
Province of Westland (Hokitika
Offices)—

1Resident Engineer (also Roads £112
10s., and Water Races £225)

112 10 0

2Commuted Travelling Allowance
(also Roads £37 10s., and Water
Races £75)

37 10 0

3Assistant Engineer (also Roads £62
10s., and Water Races £125)

62 10 0

4Draftsman and Clerk (also Roads
£60, and Water Races £120)

60 0 0

5Junior Draftsman (also Roads £25,
and Water Races £50)

25 0 0

6Messenger (also Roads £23 15s.,
and Water Races £47 10s.)

23 15 0

Brunner to Greymouth—
7Resident Engineer (also Roads

£175)
175 0 0

8Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also Roads £62 10s.)

62 10 0

9Cadet (also Roads £70) 70 0 0
Province of Nelson (Nelson to
Foxhill)—

10Resident Engineer 400 0 0
11Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

12Cadet 80 0 0
Westport—

13Resident Engineer 500 0 0
14Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

15Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
16Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

17Draftsman and Clerk 200 0 0
18Messenger 95 0 0

Province of Marlborough (Picton to
Blenheim)—

19Resident Engineer 500 0 0
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20Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
60 0 0

21Cadets (1 at £113, 1 at £106) 219 0 0
Province of Canterbury—

22District Engineer 600 0 0
23Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

24Office Engineer 300 0 0
25Draftsman 200 0 0
26Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
27Clerk 250 0 0
28Storekeeper £3 per week, and

Shipping Clerk £50
206 10 0

29Rent, Storekeeper’s Office,
Lyttelton

30 0 0

30Messenger 110 0 0
Rangiora to Kowai—

31Resident Engineer (also £100
Rangiora to Oxford)

250 0 0

32Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses

100 0 0

33Cadet 92 0 0
Rakaia to Ashburton—

34Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
35Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

36Cadet 120 0 0
Ashburton to Temuka—

37Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
38Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

39Cadet 106 0 0
Temuka to Timaru—

40Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
41Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

42Cadet 113 0 0
Racecourse to Southbridge—

43Resident Engineer 300 0 0
44Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses (also £50 Rolleston to
Malvern)

50 0 0

45Cadet 80 0 0
Rangiora to Oxford—

46Engineer, part Salary (also £250
Rangiora to Kowai)

100 0 0

Malvern to Rolleston—
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47Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses (also Racecourse to
Southbridge, £50)

50 0 0

Timaru to Waitaki—
48Resident Engineer 400 0 0
49Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

50Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
51Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

52Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
53Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

542 Cadets, at £80 160 0 0
55Contingencies, Office Rent, &c. 1,000 0 0

Province of Otago (Waitaki to
Moeraki), Oamaru Office—

56Resident Engineer 500 0 0
57Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

58Draftsman and Clerk 150 0 0
59Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
60Messenger 100 0 0
61Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
62Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

632 Cadets (1 at £120, 1 at £92) 212 0 0
Dunedin Office—

64District Engineer 600 0 0
65Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

66Mechanical Engineer 300 0 0
67Office Engineer 300 0 0
68Draftsman 200 0 0
69Junior Draftsman 100 0 0
70Clerk 165 0 0
71Storekeeper, £3 per week 156 10 0
72Messenger 95 0 0

Dunedin to Moeraki—
73Resident Engineer 400 0 0
74Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

75Cadet 86 0 0
76Assistant Engineer 350 0 0
77Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

78Cadet 65 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Dunedin to Clutha—

79Assistant Engineer 250 0 0
80Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

81Assistant Engineer, Allowance (also
£50 Tokomairiro to Lawrence)

50 0 0

822 Cadets (1 at £120, and 1 at £113) 233 0 0
Tokomairiro to Lawrence—

83Resident Engineer 350 0 0
84Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses (also £50 Dunedin to
Clutha)

50 0 0

85Cadet 92 0 0
Invercargill Office—

86District Engineer 600 0 0
87Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

88Office Engineer 300 0 0
89Draftsman 200 0 0
90Assistant Draftsman 100 0 0
91Clerk 150 0 0
92Storekeeper, £3 per week 156 10 0
93Messenger 95 0 0

Invercargill to Mataura—
94Resident Engineer 400 0 0
95Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

96Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
97Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

98Cadet 80 0 0
Winton to Kingston—

99Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
100Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

101Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
102Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

103Cadet, 6 months at £80 40 0 0
Clutha to Mataura—

104Resident Engineer 500 0 0
105Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

106Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
107Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

108Assistant Engineer 300 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
109Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
75 0 0

110Cadets (2 at £80 each) 160 0 0
111Contingencies, Otago Lines 1,000 0 0
112Land Purchase Officer 350 0 0

Total—Vote No. 61 22,086 5 0

VOTE No. 62.
Land Purchase Officers—
Province of Auckland—

1Auckland (Northern District) 300 0 0
2Forage 54 15 0
31 Officer, at £2 2s per day 766 10 0
4Thames 100 0 0

Bay of Plenty and Taupo District—
52 Officers, at £2 2s per day 1,533 0 0
61 Officer, at £1 1s per day 383 5 0
7East Coast District, at £2 2s per day 766 10 0

Province of Taranaki—
8Draftsman 150 0 0

Province of Wellington—
9Wanganui, (West Coast) 350 0 0

102 Officers (1 at £300, 1 at £250) 550 0 0
Wellington Office—

112 Clerks (1 at £175, 1 at £100) 275 0 0
12Draftsman (also £50 Confiscated

Lands, Wellington)
50 0 0

Total—Vote No. 62 5,279 0 0

VOTE No. 63.
Water Races—
Province of Auckland (Thames)—

1Resident Engineer 450 0 0
2Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

3Cadet 80 0 0
Westland—

4Surveyor, 6 months at £300 150 0 0
5Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
50 0 0

6Resident Engineer (also Roads and
Railways £112 10s each)

225 0 0

7Commuted Travelling Allowance
and Expenses (also Roads and
Railways £37 10s each)

75 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
8Assistant Engineer (also Roads and

Railways £62 10s each)
125 0 0

9Draftsman and Clerk (also Roads
and Railways £60 each)

120 0 0

10Junior Draftsman (also Roads and
Railways £25 each)

50 0 0

11Messenger (also Roads and
Railways £23 15s each)

47 10 0

Waimea Water Race—
12Resident Engineer 350 0 0
13Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

Nelson Creek Water Race—
14Resident Engineer 350 0 0
15Commuted Travelling Allowance

and Expenses
100 0 0

Total—Vote No. 63 2,322 10 0

VOTE No. 64.
Survey for Mikonui Water Race 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 64 2,000 0 0

VOTE No. 65.
Preliminary Expenses for additional
Lighthouses

2,500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 65 2,500 0 0

VOTE No. 66.
Agent-General’s Department,
London—

1Accountant (also £200 Immigration) 200 0 0
2Clerk (also £100 Immigration) 100 0 0
3Clerk (also £75 Immigration) 75 0 0
4Contingencies, telegrams, &c. 1,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 66 1,375 0 0
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS, £83,563 8s. 8d.

SIXTH SCHEDULE
IMMIGRATION AND PUBLIC WORKS LOAN

IMMIGRATION
Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.

VOTE No. 67.
Agent-General’s Department,
London—
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
1Private Secretary 400 0 0
2Accountant (also Public Works

£200)
200 0 0

3Two Clerks (also Public Works
£175)

175 0 0

4Twelve Clerks 1,590 0 0
5Shipping Officer 400 0 0
6Assistant Shipping Officer and

Travelling Agent
300 0 0

7Shipping Agent 300 0 0
8Medical Officer 500 0 0
9Travelling Expenses 1,000 0 0

10Rent, Gas, Messengers, &c. 500 0 0
11Contingencies, Postage, Telegrams,

&c.
500 0 0

12Advertising and Stationery 3,000 0 0
13Chief Agent (Central Immigration

Office, Dublin, including Expenses
of Office)

200 0 0

14Agencies in United Kingdom, 6
months

3,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 67 12,065 0 0
VOTE No. 68.
Immigration Services, 1874–75—
Introduction, Location, &c.,—

1Immigrants (including liabilities for
Immigrants on the way)

275,000 0 0

Chief Office—
2Under Secretary (also Under

Secretary Crown Lands £200, and
Under Secretary Gold Fields Branch
Public Works)

400 0 0

3Record Clerk 200 0 0
4Accountant 275 0 0
5Clerk 110 0 0
6Clerk 80 0 0
7Cadet 50 0 0
8Messenger, 3s per day (also

Messenger to Crown Lands
Department at 3s per day)

54 15 0

1,169 15 0
Auckland—

9Immigration Officer 300 0 0
10Depôt Master and Matron 130 0 0
11Quarantine Keeper 78 0 0
12Immigration Officer, Thames 50 0 0
13Additions and Repairs to Depôt 300 0 0
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14Country Depôts, Construction, Rent,

and Management
8,000 0 0

15Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

9,000 0 0

17,858 0 0
Taranaki—

16Immigration Officer 100 0 0
17Repairs to Depôt 25 0 0
18Depôts, and Advances for works in

connection with Location of Settlers,
including advances for Cottages

20,000 0 0

20,125 0 0
Hawke’s Bay—

19Purchase of Site 200 0 0
20Immigration Officer 100 0 0
21Interpreter and Collector of Bills

(also Public Works £150)
150 0 0

22Depôt Master and Matron 60 0 0
23Two Schoolmasters in Seventy-Mile

Bush
100 0 0

24Messenger 40 0 0
25Rent of Quarantine Island 28 0 0
26Repairs to Depôt at Napier 458 0 0
27Country Depôts, Construction, Rent,

and Management
2,000 0 0

28Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

9,000 0 0

12,136 0 0
Wellington—

29Immigration Officer 375 0 0
30Immigration Depôt, Wellington,

Repairs
300 0 0

31Quarantine Depôt, Repairs 100 0 0
32Depôt Master and Matron 180 0 0
33Clerk to Immigration Officer (also

Depôt Master)
50 0 0

34Cadet 60 0 0
35Quarantine Keeper and Matron 120 0 0
36Officer in charge of Scandinavian

Settlement Seventy-Mile Bush (also
Public Works £350)

50 0 0

37Immigration Officer, Rangitikei 50 0 0
38Country Depôts, Construction, Rent,

and Management
2,000 0 0

39Advance on Land for public works
in connection with settlement, on

60,000 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
terms provided by “The Provincial
Public Works Advances Act, 1874”

40Advances for Cottages 3,000 0 0
66,285 0 0

Nelson—
41Immigration Officer 150 0 0
42Depôt at Nelson and Country

Depôts, Construction, Rent, and
Management

3,000 0 0

43Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

8,000 0 0

11,150 0 0
Marlborough—

44Immigration Officer, Blenheim (also
Deputy Commissioner of Stamps
£25, Customs £265, and Deputy
Registrar Supreme Court nil)

25 0 0

45Gratuity to Police Officer in charge
of Depôt

10 0 0

46Depôts, Construction and
Management

2,000 0 0

47Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

14,000 0 0

48Contingencies 500 0 0
16,535 0 0

Westland—
49Immigration Officer, Greymouth 25 0 0
50Immigration Officer, Hokitika 150 0 0
51Depôts, Rent, Management and

Contingencies
2,000 0 0

52Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

12,000 0 0

14,175 0 0
Canterbury—

53Immigration Officer 425 0 0
54Assistant Immigration Officer 220 0 0
55Clerk 200 0 0
56Messenger 77 12 0
57Depôt Master and Matron 200 0 0
58Quarantine Keeper and Matron 120 0 0
59Visiting Surgeon 50 0 0
60Immigration Officer, Timaru 125 0 0
61Country Depôts, Construction, Rent,

and Management
8,000 0 0

9,417 12 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Otago—

62Immigration Officer 325 0 0
63Clerk 200 0 0
64Clerk 200 0 0
65Cadet 60 0 0
66Visiting Surgeon 50 0 0
67Officer (in charge of Depôt,

Stewart’s Island (also Resident
Magistrate £50, and Customs £150)

50 0 0

68Depôt Master and Matron 180 0 0
69Quarantine Keeper and Matron 120 0 0
70Immigration Officer, Invercargill

(also Commissioner of Crown Lands
£350)

50 0 0

71Immigration Officer, Riverton 50 0 0
72Depôt Master and Matron,

Invercargill
110 0 0

73Country Depôts, Construction, Rent,
and Management

6,000 0 0

74Advances for works in connection
with location of Settlers, including
advances for Cottages

10,000 0 0

17,395 0 0
75Contingencies 2,500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 68 463,746 7 0
VOTE No. 69.

1Liabilities on completion of
Immigration and Quarantine Depôts

4,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 69 4,000 0 0
VOTE No. 70.

1Proportion of Salary of Colonial
Architect (also £450 Public Domains
and Buildings)

250 0 0

Total—Vote No. 70 250 0 0
VOTE No. 71.

1Moiety of Cost of 4 Steam
Launches— one each for Auckland,
Wellington, Lyttelton, and Dunedin,
(also moiety to Consolidated Fund
£1,200)

1,200 0 0

Total—Vote No. 71 1,200 0 0
TOTAL IMMIGRATION, £481,261 7s.

1874 No 82 Appropriation Act 1874 SIXTH SCHEDULE

85



SEVENTH SCHEDULE
GENERAL PURPOSES LOAN, 1873, AND IMMIGRATION AND

PUBLIC WORKS LOAN, 1874

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.

JUDICIAL.
VOTE No. 72.

1Ahipara 300 0 0
2Hokianga 600 0 0
3Russell 600 0 0
4Mangapai (additional) 200 0 0
5Mercer 100 0 0
6Alexandra 750 0 0
7Napier (additional) 600 0 0
8Waipawa 750 0 0
9Timaru 1,200 0 0

10Naseby (additional) 450 0 0
11Queenstown 600 0 0
12Fittings for the above 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 72 8,150 0 0
POSTAL AND TELEGRAPH.

VOTE No. 73.
1Bay of Islands line Russell 500 0 0

Kawakawa 500 0 0
Ohaewae 500 0 0
Hokianga 500 0 0
Whangarei 500 0 0
Waipu 500 0 0
Warkworth 500 0 0
Helensville 500 0 0
Riverhead 500 0 0

2Onehunga 500 0 0
3Drury (additional) 200 0 0
4Newcastle (additional) 85 0 0
5Hamilton (additional) 285 0 0
6Pakorokoro 400 0 0
7Opotiki 315 0 0
8Napier, Telegraph 4,000 0 0
9Norsewood (additional) 350 0 0

10Wairoa 500 0 0
11Carterton 500 0 0
12Masterton (additional) 200 0 0
13Upper Hutt 500 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
14Turakina 500 0 0
15Palmerston, North 500 0 0
16Hokitika 4,000 0 0
17Greymouth 4,000 0 0
18Lyell 750 0 0
19Nelson 4,000 0 0
20Kaiapoi (additional) 200 0 0
21Southbridge 500 0 0
22Geraldine 500 0 0
23Herbert (Otepopo) 550 0 0
24Alexandra (additional) 200 0 0
25Roxburgh (additional) 213 0 0
26Waikouaiti (additional) 200 0 0
27Tapanui 160 0 0
28Wakaia 407 0 0
29Port Chalmers (additional) 1,000 0 0
30Palmerston South 50 0 0
31St. Bathan’s 500 0 0
32Dunedin, Telegraph 8,000 0 0
33Mosgiel 2,000 0 0
34Fittings for the above 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 73 42,565 0 0
CUSTOMS.

VOTE No. 74.
1Kaipara 800 0 0
2Kaiapoi 750 0 0
3Oamaru 2,000 0 0
4Fittings for the above 500 0 0

Total—Vote No. 74 4,050 0 0
OFFICES FOR PUBLIC

DEPARTMENTS.
VOTE No. 75.

1Auckland (additional) 5,000 0 0
2Alexandra, Auckland (additional) 450 0 0
3Gisborne 4,000 0 0
4Havelock (additional) 300 0 0
5Wellington (timber) (additional) 21,500 0 0
6Christchurch

(additional)
2,500 0 0

7Lyttelton (additional) 1,000 0 0
8Invercargill

(additional)
1,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 75 35,750 0 0
MISCELLANEOUS.

VOTE No. 76.

1874 No 82 Appropriation Act 1874
SEVENTH

SCHEDULE

87



Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
1Ministerial Residence, Molesworth

Street (additional)
500 0 0

2Guard Room, Government House 300 0 0
3Parliamentary Furniture, House of

Representatives
2,500 0 0

4Colonial Museum 3,000 0 0
Total—Vote No. 76 6,300 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSES LOAN,
1873, AND IMMIGRATION AND
PUBLIC WORKS LOAN, 1874—PUBLIC
BUILDINGS

£96,815 0 0

EIGHTH SCHEDULE
LAND FUND

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
First Part.

COMMISSIONERS OF CROWN
LANDS.

VOTE No. 77.
Liabilities, 1873–74—

1Auckland 66 13 4
Total—Vote No. 77 66 13 4

VOTE No. 78.
Current Services—

1Auckland 500 0 0
2Taranaki 250 0 0
3Hawke’s Bay (also £250 Judicial and

£50 Electoral)
200 0 0

4Wellington 600 0 0
5Nelson 400 0 0
6Marlborough (also Sheriff fees) 320 0 0
7Canterbury 500 0 0
8Westland,—

Commissioner of Crown Lands £100
(also £400 Judicial)

300 0 0

Chief Surveyor £200 (for 6 months
ending 31st December, 1874)

9Otago 600 0 0
10Southland District (also Immigration

Officer £50)
350 0 0

Total—Vote No. 78 4,020 0 0

RECEIVERS OF LAND REVENUE.
VOTE No. 79.

1Auckland 100 0 0
2Wellington 75 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
3Hawke’s Bay (also £50 Judicial) 50 0 0
4Nelson (also Clerk Native Reserves £50) 150 0 0
5Canterbury (also Returning and

Registration Officer £70)
400 0 0

6Otago (also Provincial Auditor £150) 300 0 0
7Southland District (also £500 Customs) 50 0 0

Total—Vote No. 79. 1,125 0 0
Total—First Part 5,211 13 4

Second Part.
NATIVE LAND COURT.

VOTE No. 80.
1Liabilities, 1873–74 300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 80 300 0 0
VOTE No. 81.
Current Services—

1Judge 800 0 0
2Judge 600 0 0
3Judge 600 0 0
4Judge (also £120 Native) 580 0 0
5Clerk 250 0 0
6Clerk 225 0 0
7Translator 225 0 0
8Clerk 235 0 0
9Clerk, Hokianga 150 0 0

10Clerk, Wellington 150 0 0
11Clerk, Kaipara (also £100 Native, and

£50 Judicial)
50 0 0

12Clerk and Assessor 150 0 0
13Messenger to Judge at Hokianga 90 0 0
14Messenger (also £50, Inspector of

Surveys)
30 0 0

15District Surveyors 2,000 0 0
16Contingencies 900 0 0

Total—Vote No. 81 7,035 0 0
Total Second Part 7,335 0 0

Third Fart.
INSPECTOR OF SURVEYS’

DEPARTMENT
VOTE No. 82.

1Liabilities, 1873–74 50 0 0
Total—Vote No. 82 50 0 0

VOTE No. 83.
Current Services,—

1Inspector of Surveys (also £100 Public
Works)

600 0 0
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Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
2Draftsman 300 0 0
3Draftsman 250 0 0
4Draftsman 175 0 0
5Surveyor 400 0 0
6Assistant Surveyor 325 0 0
7Draftsman 200 0 0
8Cadet 100 0 0
9Cadet 100 0 0

10Cadet 80 0 0
11Messenger (also £30 Native Land Court) 50 0 0
12Contingencies 2,000 0 0

Total—Vote No. 83 4,580 0 0
Total Third Part 4,630 0 0

TOTAL OF LAND FUND, £17,176 13s. 4d.

NINTH SCHEDULE
TRUST FUND

First Part
m. £ s. d. £ s. d.

TRUST FUND.
VOTE No. 84. To be
charged against “The Government
Annuities Act, 1869.”

1Government Annuities
Commissioner

800 0 0

2Acting Actuary (also Accountant) 500 0 0
3Clerk 200 0 0
4Clerk 190 0 0
5Clerk 170 0 0
6Clerk 115 0 0
73 Cadets, 2 at £100, 1 at £80 280 0 0
8Messenger (also from Public Works

£110)
15 0 0

93 Travelling Agents, 2 at £250, 1 at
£200

700 0 0

10Chief Agent at Christchurch, salary
£250 with commission £250

500 0 0

11Printing and Advertising 500 0 0
12Medical Fees 2,400 0 0
13Commission and Travelling

Expenses
3,500 0 0

Total —Vote No. 84 9,870 0 0
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m. £ s. d. £ s. d.
VOTE No. 85. To be charged
against The Native Reserves
Account.
North Island—

1Commissioner of Native Reserves
(also Commissioner under Native
Lands Frauds Prevention Act £100)

500 0 0

2Contingencies 150 0 0
Middle Island—

3Commissioner of Native Reserves 400 0 0
4Assistant Commissioners,

Greymouth, 2 at £50
100 0 0

5Assistant Commissioner, Nelson 100 0 0
6Clerk (also Receiver of Land

Revenue, £150)
50 0 0

7Interpreter, Nelson 40 0 0
8Medical Officer, Nelson 50 0 0
9Interpreter, Greymouth 50 0 0

10Medical Officer, Motueka 50 0 0
11Medical Officer, Takaka 60 0 0
12Medical Officer, Wairau 50 0 0
13Medical Officer, Queen Charlette

Sound
25 0 0

14Schoolmaster, Wairau School,
Nelson (also £60 Native Schools)

60 0 0

15Schoolmaster, Arahura School,
Greymouth (also £75 Native
Schools)

75 0 0

Total —Vote No. 85 1,760 0 0
TOTAL OF TRUST FUND, £11,630.

Second Part
PUBLIC TRUST OFFICE

Item. £ s. d. £ s. d.
VOTE No. 86.
Advances to “Public Trustee’s
Expenses Account”—

1Public Trustee 800 0 0
Less Salary as Accountant in
Bankruptcy

600 0 0

200 0 0
2Clerk 300 0 0

Total—Vote No. 86. 500 0 0
TOTAL OF PUBLIC TRUST OFFICE, £500.
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TENTH SCHEDULE
STATEMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE

First Part
£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.

Consolidated Fund:—
FOR SERVICES NOT PROVIDED FOR.

VOTE No. 87.
Colonial Charges:—
Legislative,—
Drafting Bills, August and September, 1873 20 4 8
Stamps,—
Duties and Penalties refunded 90 2 0
Judicial,—
Sheriff, Nelson—Fees,
January, 1874

£4 16 0

Examination of Lunatics,
Westland

2 2 0

6 18 0
Postal,—
Deficiency in Postage Stamp Account,
Auckland

13 0 2

Customs,—
Refund of part of fine
imposed under “Customs
Regulation Act, 1858,” at
Greymouth

£16 0 0

Payment on account of
erection of Manukau
Lighthouse

902 17 1

Balance of cost of erection of
Flat Rock Beacon

184 0 0

Oil and Stores, freight,
charges, &c.

111 12 5

1,214 9 6
Miscellaneous,—
Services of M. FitzGerald,
purchasing land, 1 July to 30
September, 1872

£75 0 0

Expenses of Royal
Commission on Boilers

156 16 3

Expenses in connection
with Vienna and Dundee
Exhibitions

186 16 3

Commission deducted in
error from Intestate Estate of
M. Hardman

12 0 10
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£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Payment to Trust Fund of 5
per cent on sales of land in
the Wairarapa

450 8 1

Furniture, &c., for
Government House

74 14 0

955 15 5
Buildings,—
First payment on account of additions to
Public Works Office

210 0 0

Trust Fund,—
Interest paid to Trust Fund on Investments in
Patea Mortgages

157 18 5

2,668 8 2
Recoverable:—
Governor’s Establishment,—
From His Excellency
the Governor, under the
Governor’s Salary and
Allowances Act

£77 7 2

Transferable to Governor’s
Salary and Allowances
Act,—
Staff Salaries,
&c., 1st July,
1873, to 30th
April, 1874

£1,2
50

0 0

Travelling
Allowance

800 0 0

2,050 0 0
2,127 7 2

From Votes of 1874–75,—
Auckland,—
Advance on account of £40,000 for Public
Works

6,000 0 0

Nelson,—
Advance for Road Worts in
Buller Valley

£5,00
0

0 0

Advances on
account of
Capitation
Allowance

£4,5
00

3 0

Less,
recovered

1,00
0

3 0

3,500 0 0
8,500 0 0

Westland,—
Electoral,—
Expenses of Deputy
Registrar, Officers, &c.

£362 7 2
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£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Printing and Advertising 89 4 0

£451 11 2
Clerical Assistance,
Preparing Rolls, &c.

£43 2 6

Contingencies 13 11 9
508 5 5

Otago,—
Interest on Purchase Money, Stewart’s
Island, one year, to 29th June, 1873

160 0 0

17,29
5

12 7

Recovered in 1873–74:—
Auckland,—
Electoral,—
Expenses of Returning
Officers, Deputy Returning
Officers, and Poll Clerks

£446 8 8

Printing and Advertising 534 2 10
Clerical Assistance,
Preparing Rolls, &c.

151 6 6

Contingencies 28 5 0
1,160 3 0

Nelson,—
Amount due to Westland
for Criminal Prosecutions, to
30th June, 1872

291 1 8

On account of Capitation
Allowance advanced

1,000 3 0

1,291 4 8
Westland,—
Payment to Canterbury of Westland’s share
of Interest and Sinking Fund to 31st
December, 1872, on unconverted Loans of
original Province of Canterbury

2,227 19 9

Governor’s Establishment,—
In adjustment of amount overpaid 8 6 8

4,687 14 1
24,6
51

14 10

FOR SERVICES IN EXCESS OF
APPROPRIATIONS,—
Liabilities of 1872–73:—
Vote No. 1 1,576 13 8
Class I.—Public Departments:—
Vote No. 5—Printing
Department

£2,98
2

2 8

„ 8—Electoral 890 6 9
3,872 9 5
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£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Class II.—Law and Justice:—
Vote No. 11—Crown Law
Office

£2 0 0

„ 12—Supreme Court 204 0 2
„ 13—District Courts 225 11 4
„ 14—Resident Magistrates’
Courts

414 16 1

,, 15—Petty Sessions Courts 2 10 6
„ 17—Justices of the Peace
Act

257 0 7

„ 18—Coroners 490 7 6
„ 19—Lunatics 26 0 6
„ 20—Jurors 172 17 0
„ 21—Contingencies 788 10 11
„ 22—Land Transfer 322 4 3
„ 23—Deeds Registry 482 16 10

3,388 15 8
Class III.—Postal, &c.:—
Vote No. 29—Hawke’s Bay £47 18 9
„ 31—Marlborough 3 19 5
„ 37—Telegraph 6,263 14 6

6,315 12 8
Class VIII.—Public Domains, &c.:—
Vote No. 54—Government Domains 243 18 3

13,82
0

16 0

15,39
7

9 8

Recoverable from Votes of 1874–75:—
Advances,—
Consolidated Fund 1,263 19 10
Immigration and Public Works Loan 6,000 0 0

7,263 19 10
Total in excess of Appropriations 22,6

61
9 6

Total—Vote No. 87 £47,
313

4 4

Second Part
Special Funds.

VOTE No. 88.
“New Zealand Settlements Acts,
1863–66,”—
For Services not provided for,—
One-fourth of Proceeds of Land
Sales,—
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Auckland, 1 January to 31 May 1,521 13 11
Taranaki „ „ 2,545 6 8
Wellington „ „ 58 18 3
Moiety of Payments made on
account of—
Patea Bridge 366 19 10
Whenuakura Bridge 385 9 10
Waitotara Bridge 1,313 2 6
“Defence and Other Purposes Loan
Act, 1870,”—

6,191 11 0

For Expenditure in excess of
Appropriation,—
Vote No. 60.—Defence Office 63 5 8
„ 63.—Steamer “Luna” 676 0 8
“Immigration and Public Works
Loan Act, 1870,”—

739 6 4

For Services not provided for,—
Proportion of cost of additions to
Public Works Office

359 1 0

For Expenditure in excess of
Appropriation,—
Vote No. 71.—Greymouth
Protective Works

0 11 7

,, 74.—Store Department 41 13 4
„ 81.—Agent-General’s
Department—Public Works

129 5 5

„ 82.—Agent-General’s
Department—Immigration

3,669 6 4

„ 89.—Immigration, Wellington 458 9 6
,, 90.—Immigration, Nelson 6 5 0
„ 95.—Repairs to Immigration and
Quarantine Barracks

43 1 0

„ 97.—Liabilities on completion
of Immigration and Quarantine
Barracks

432 4 4

5,139 17 6
Total—Vote No. 88 12,07

0
14 10

Third Part
Land Fund.

VOTE No. 89.
For Services not provided for,—
Salary of Commissioner of
Crown Lands, Otago, 20
November to 30 June, 1874

245 11 1
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Advances recoverable from Vote
of 1874–75

10 0 0

Total—Vote No. 89 255 11 1
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